

AL FALEH EDUCATIONAL HOLDING Q.P.S.C
Doha – State of Qatar

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
AUGUST 31, 2023
TOGETHER WITH
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

AL FALEH EDUCATIONAL HOLDING Q.P.S.C

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Auditor's Report	--
	<u>Page</u>
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	01
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	02
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	03
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	04
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	05-30

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS AL FALEH EDUCATIONAL HOLDING Q.P.S.C.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred herein as "Group") which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of August 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of August 31, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the accompanying consolidated financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants and the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the accompanying consolidated financial statements in the State of Qatar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are matters those, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the current year. We identified the following key audit matters which were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matters is provided in that context.

We designed our audit by determining the materiality and assessing the risks of material misstatements in the consolidated financial statements. In particular, we looked at where the management made subjective judgments, for example in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. As in all of our audits we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including evaluating whether there was evidence of bias by the management that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

The risks of material misstatement that had the greatest effect on our audit, including the allocation of our resources and effort, are identified as "areas of focus" below. We have also set out how we tailored our audit to address these specific areas in order to provide an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and any comments we make on the results of our procedures should be read in this context. This is not a complete list of all risks identified by our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

Impairment assessment of intangible assets

Refer note 03 and 06 to the consolidated financial statements:

KEY AUDIT MATTER	HOW OUR AUDIT ADDRESSED THE KEY AUDIT MATTER
<p>As of August 31, 2023, goodwill and trademark amounted to QAR 96,520,330 and QAR 17,210,000 respectively.</p> <p>Annual impairment assessment of goodwill and indefinite-lived trademark was a key audit matter due to the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> As discussed in notes 3 and 06 to the consolidated financial statements, goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets are tested for impairment at least annually at the corresponding Cash Generating Units (CGUs) respectively. Auditing management's annual goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets impairment test is complex due to the significant judgement required to determine the fair value of the CGUs and sensitivity of the fair value estimate to the significant assumptions, 'such as revenue growth rate, capital expenditures, discount rate and the long-term growth rate. These assumptions are based on management's expectation about future market conditions which includes inherent uncertainty. 	<p>Our audit procedures focused on assessing the reasonableness of key assumptions used by management in conducting the impairment assessment.</p> <p>These procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Assessing methodologies and testing significant assumptions and the underlying data used by the Group in its analysis; Comparing the significant assumptions used by management to current industry and economic trends and evaluated whether changes to the CGU's business model and other factors would affect the significant assumptions; Involving our own valuation specialist to assist in assessing management's valuation model and testing the parameters used in determining the discount rate and long-term growth rate against market data in which CGUs operate; Assessing whether there were any potential sources of contrary information, including historical forecast accuracy and performed sensitivity analyses over the significant assumptions to evaluate the changes in the recoverable value that would result from changes in the assumptions; Evaluating the adequacy of the financial statement disclosures, including disclosures of key assumptions, judgments and sensitivities.

Other Information

The Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report for 2023 but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies' Law and for such internal control as the management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. "Reasonable assurance" is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the companies or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulations precludes public disclosures about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

Other legal and regulatory requirements

Further, as required by Qatar Commercial Companies Law, we report the following:

- We have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit; and
- The Group has maintained proper books of account, and the consolidated financial statements are in agreement therewith.
- We are not aware of any violations of the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law (QCCL) No. 11 of 2015 or the Articles of Association having occurred during the year which might have had a material effect on the consolidated financial position of the Group or on its financial performance. Further, as disclosed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company is in the process of assessing the impact of the amendments to QCCL, as per Law No. 8 of 2021. The Company's management believes that such amendments will not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

**For Russell Bedford & Partners
Certified Public Accountants**



Hani Mukhaimer
License No. (275)
QFMA License No. (1202013)




**Doha- Qatar
October 15, 2023**

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 August 2023


	Notes	31 August 2023 QR	31 August 2022 QR (Restated)*
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	78,708,982	79,387,284
Right-of-use assets	5a	30,664,481	33,935,935
Intangible assets and goodwill	6	226,646,538	224,471,226
Total non-current assets		336,020,001	337,794,445
Current assets			
Inventories	7	1,646,119	975,221
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	8	17,242,167	11,269,379
Cash and bank balances	9	7,515,059	13,183,251
Total current assets		26,403,345	25,427,851
TOTAL ASSETS		362,423,346	363,222,296
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	10	240,000,000	240,000,000
Capital contribution		817,013	817,013
Legal reserve	11	5,684,998	4,482,906
Retained earnings		11,620,806	8,602,501
Total Equity		258,122,817	253,902,420
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease Liabilities	5b	21,552,653	24,428,729
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	12	3,488,399	2,933,684
Bank Loans and borrowings	13	2,653,566	11,355,647
Total non-current liabilities		27,694,618	38,718,060
Current liabilities			
Lease Liabilities	5b	11,251,463	10,742,997
Bank overdraft	9	2,966,051	613,910
Bank Loans and borrowings	13	11,647,568	11,451,202
Due to related parties	14	-	150,000
Accounts payable and other credit balances	15	50,413,133	47,438,972
Income tax Payable	21	327,696	204,735
Total current liabilities		76,605,911	70,601,816
Total liabilities		104,300,529	109,319,876
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		362,423,346	363,222,296

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer attests to the accuracy and completeness of the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the consolidated financial information of this report for the year ended and as of August 31, 2023 dated October 15, 2023.


.....
Shiekha Anwar Nawaf N. A. Al-Thani
Chief Executive Officer


.....
Mohamed Abdalla
Chief Financial Officer

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by the following on October 15, 2023:


.....
Sheikha Aisha Bint Faleh Al Thani
Chairperson



*Note 29

The attached notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

		<i>For the year ended 31 August,</i>	
		2023	2022
		QR	QR
	<i>Notes</i>		<i>(Restated)*</i>
Revenue	16	115,603,551	126,787,324
Cost of Operation	18	(58,012,569)	(65,025,021)
Gross Profit		57,590,982	61,762,303
Other income	17	1,455,809	542,527
General and administrative expenses	19	(43,401,528)	(46,959,245)
Operating Profit for the year		15,645,263	15,345,585
Finance costs	20	(3,296,647)	(5,490,980)
Profit before tax		12,348,616	9,854,605
Tax expense	21	(327,696)	(204,735)
Net profit for the year		12,020,920	9,649,870
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		12,020,920	9,649,870
Basic earnings per share	22	0.050	0.040



*Note 29

The attached notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY For the year ended 31 August 2023

ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

	Share capital QR	Capital Contribution QR	Legal Reserve QR	Retained earnings QR	Total QR
Balance as at 01 September 2021	240,000,000	817,013	3,517,919	2,626,125	246,961,057
Net profit for the year (Restated)*	-	-	-	9,649,870	9,649,870
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	9,649,870	9,649,870
Transferred to legal reserve(Restated)*	-	-	964,987	(964,987)	-
Dividend distribution	-	-	-	(2,400,000)	(2,400,000)
Contribution to other reserve	-	-	-	(308,507)	(308,507)
Balance as at 31 August 2022 (Restated)*	240,000,000	817,013	4,482,905	8,602,501	253,902,420
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	12,020,920	12,020,920
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	12,020,920	12,020,920
Transferred to Legal reserves	-	-	1,202,092	(1,202,092)	-
Dividends distribution	-	-	-	(7,500,000)	(7,500,000)
Contribution to other reserve	-	-	-	(300,523)	(300,523)
Balance as at 31 August 2023	240,000,000	817,013	5,684,998	11,620,806	258,122,817

*Note 29



The attached notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 August 2023

		<i>For the year ended 31 August</i>	
		2023 QR.	2022 QR. (Restated)*
	<i>Notes</i>		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit before tax for the year		12,348,616	9,854,605
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	4	2,375,160	2,303,228
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	5	13,634,682	11,249,337
Amortization of intangible assets	6	2,683,486	3,449,667
Provisions and employees' end of service benefits	12	921,276	810,977
Net adjustment in Leases		(152,512)	664,507
Finance costs		3,296,647	5,490,980
Operating income before changes in working capital		35,107,355	33,823,301
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>			
Inventories		(670,898)	61,174
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		(5,972,788)	(2,627,745)
Accounts payable and other credit balances		2,673,638	7,251,993
Due to related parties		(150,000)	(150,000)
Cash generated from operating activities		30,987,307	38,358,723
Employees' end of service benefits paid	12	(366,561)	(425,346)
Income taxes paid		(204,735)	(180,077)
Finance cost paid		(3,296,647)	(5,490,980)
Net cash generated from operating activities		27,119,364	32,262,320
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property and equipment	4	(1,696,858)	(1,930,908)
Recognition of Intangible assets with finite life		(4,858,798)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(6,555,656)	(1,930,908)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends paid		(7,500,000)	(2,400,000)
Repayment of borrowing		(8,505,715)	11,035,669
Repayment of lease liabilities		(12,428,326)	(11,777,050)
Net Cash used in financing activities		(28,434,041)	(25,212,719)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(7,870,333)	5,118,693
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	9	11,916,341	6,797,648
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	9	4,046,008	11,916,341



*Note 29

The attached notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. THE GROUP FORMATION AND ACTIVITIES:

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C. (the "Company" or "Parent Company") is a public shareholding company incorporated in the State of Qatar under the Commercial Registration No. 71150. Shiekha Aisha Bint Faleh Al-Thani is the ultimate controlling party. The Parent Company's registered address is 220 Duhail Street, Al Waab, Doha, State of Qatar.

The Group is primarily engaged in running kindergarten, primary, preparatory, secondary schools for education and providing university education.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group contained the assets, liabilities and result of operations of Al Faleh Educational Holding P.Q.S.C. and its subsidiaries.

1.1 THE PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE GROUP

NAME OF SUBSIDIARY	PRINCIPLE ACTIVITIES	OWNERSHIP INTEREST AUGUST 31,	
		2022	2021
Doha International Kindergarten W.L.L.	Kindergarten	100%	100%
Doha Academy W.L.L.	Kindergarten, primary, preparatory and secondary education	100%	100%
Al Faleh Group for Educational and Academic Services W.L.L.	Educational activities including university education	100%	100%
AFG College with the University of Aberdeen W.L.L.	University education	100%	100%

All the Group's subsidiaries are registered in the State of Qatar. Management has performed an assessment for the voting rights of the Group's companies and concluded that the Group controls and governs the financial and operational policies of the companies.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS:

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and applicable requirements of Qatar Commercial Company Law No. 11 of 2015, as amended by Law No. 8 of 2021. The management is in the process of taking necessary actions needed to ensure full compliance with the amended law, including amending the Articles of Association of the Group where necessary and has concluded that the non-compliance at reporting date does not have material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

2 a) New and amended IFRS and IFRIC Interpretations effective in 2022:

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Group's financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended AUGUST 31, 2023, except for the adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations effective as noted below:

TOPIC	EFFECTIVE DATE
Amendments to IFRS 3 "Reference to the Conceptual Framework"	January 01, 2022
Amendments to IAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use"	January 01, 2022
Amendments to IAS 37 "Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract"	January 01, 2022
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020 "Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IFRS 16 and IAS 41"	January 01, 2022

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED):

2 b) Standards issued but not yet effective:

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after January 01, 2023. However, the Group has not applied the following new or amended standards in preparing these consolidated financial statements:

TOPIC	EFFECTIVE DATE
Amendments to IAS 1 <i>"Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current"</i>	January 01, 2023

TOPIC	EFFECTIVE DATE
Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 <i>"Disclosure of Accounting Policies"</i>	January 01, 2023
Amendments to IAS 8 <i>"Definition of Accounting Estimates"</i>	January 01, 2023
Amendments to IAS 12 <i>"Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction"</i>	January 01, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>"Consolidated Financial Statements"</i> and IAS 28 <i>"Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures"</i> on sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	Effective date deferred indefinitely/ available for optional adoption

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

3 a) Basis of accounting:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for intangible assets and goodwill, investment properties and available for sale investments which are stated at fair value and lease liabilities which are measured at the present value of the lease payments discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyal, which is the Group's functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest Qatari Riyals, unless otherwise indicated.

3 b) Basis of consolidation:

Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements are comprised of the financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries as at the end of reporting period. Control over an investee is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Control over an investee

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns - Consolidation of entities in which the Group holds less than a majority of voting rights When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:
 - The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
 - Rights arising from other contractual arrangements and;
 - The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 b) Basis of consolidation (Continued):

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

All intra-group assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is recognized in the income statement. Any investment retained is recognized at fair value.

The total profits and losses for the year of the Parent Company and of its subsidiaries included in consolidation are shown in the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income and all assets and liabilities of the Parent Company and of its subsidiaries included in consolidation are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Non-controlling interest (NCI)

Non-controlling interest which represents the portion of profit or loss and net assets not held by the Group, are shown as a component of profit for the year in the consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income and as a component of equity in the consolidated statement of financial position, separately from equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent.

Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group. The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recognized in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

3 c) Statement of compliance:

These consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the applicable requirements of Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 11 of 2015.

3 d) Foreign currencies:

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Qatari Riyal at the rates of exchange prevailing at the date of each transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the year are translated into Qatari Riyal at the rate of exchange prevailing at the date and the resultant gains or losses are included in the statement of profit or loss.

3 e) Property and equipment:

i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. If significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is recognized in profit and loss account.

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write-off the cost of items of property and equipment less their estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives and is generally recognized in profit or loss. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives of property, and equipment are as follows:

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 e) Property and equipment (Continued):

iii) Depreciation (Continued)

The estimated useful lives of property, and equipment are as follows (Continued):

Buildings	40 years
Machinery and equipment	10 years
Computer and equipment	6 years
Furniture and fixtures	10-13 years
Sign boards	6 years
Leasehold improvements	8-10 years
Learning resources	8 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

3 f) Capital work in progress:

All expenditures and costs incurred in the development during construction phase are capitalized and are initially recorded as capital work in progress. These costs will be transferred to property, and equipment when the assets are ready for their intended use.

3 g) Intangible assets:

i) Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Group and have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific assets to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands, is recognized in profit and loss as incurred.

iii) Amortization

Amortization is calculated to write-off the cost of intangible assets less their estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated lives and is generally recognized in profit or loss. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Franchise rights	40 years
Academic Visits	40 years

During the year, the Group measured the recognition of learner enrolment, from a cost model to a revaluation model in accordance with IAS 38.

Amortization method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

3 h) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities:

i) Initial recognition

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as:

- Amortized cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) - debt investment;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) - equity investment; or
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 h) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued):

i) Initial recognition (Continued)

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL (Continued):

- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This selection is made on an investment-by-investment basis. All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

ii) Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of the Group's financial assets:

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

iii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39. The financial assets at amortized cost consist of accounts and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents under IFRS 9, and loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 h) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued):

iii) Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date.
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for its financial assets at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information. The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 365 days past due. The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- The debtor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realizing security (if any is held); or
- The financial asset is more than 365 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate (EIR) of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses the financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. Impairment losses related to accounts and other receivables, amount due from related parties and cash and cash equivalents are presented as a separate line item in the statement of profit or loss.

iv) Other financial assets

Equity securities that are held for trading are required to be held as FVTPL under IFRS 9. There was no impact on the amounts recognized in relation to these assets from the adoption of IFRS 9. Trade and other receivables (except for those subject to provisional pricing arrangements) and amount due from related parties are debt instruments currently classified as loans and receivables and measured at amortized cost under IAS 39. The Group assessed that they meet the conditions for classification at amortized cost under IFRS 9 since they are cash flows solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the Group's business model is to hold and collect the debt instrument. Cash and cash equivalents' definition as per IAS 7 remains unchanged with the application of IFRS 9, short-term investments and time deposits will continue to be presented under cash and cash equivalents, being highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 h) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued):

v) *Financial liabilities*

There will be no impact on the Group's accounting for financial liabilities, as the new requirements only affect the accounting for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss and the Group does not have any such liabilities. De-recognition rules have been transferred from IAS 39 Financial Instruments. Therefore, recognition and measurement of financial liabilities, have not been changed.

3 i) *Inventories:*

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is based on the weighted average cost (WAC) principle.

3 j) *Income tax:*

Income Tax is provided in accordance with Qatar Income Tax Regulations set out in Qatar Income Tax Law No. 24 of 2018. Income tax expense comprises current tax. It is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

3 k) *Leases:*

At inception of a contract, an entity shall assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The IFRS 16 has resulted in almost all leases being recognized on the statement of financial position by lessee, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the IFRS 16, an asset "right-of-use assets" and "lease liability" are recognized. However, the Management assessment has been performed on an absolute basis to ensure whether the underlying asset is of lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option "short-term leases", and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value "low-value assets". Consequently, it has been decided by the Management to apply the exemptions criteria of short-term leases and low-value assets as promulgated by the IFRS 16. Therefore, the Group has recognized the lease payments associated with the leases as an expense through the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and future portion has been disclosed as commitments.

Right of use asset

i) *Initial recognition and measurement*

The cost of the right-of-use asset shall comprise:

- The amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
- Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- Any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and
- An estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

ii) *Subsequent measurement*

The leases can apply either cost model or other measurement model as described in IFRS 16.

• *Cost model*

The Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability.

• *Other measurement model*

If the Group applies the fair value model in IAS 40 Investment Property to its investment property, the lessee shall also apply that fair value model to right-of-use assets that meet the definition of investment property.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 k) Leases (Continued):

in LKAS 40. If right-of-use assets relate to a class of property and equipment to which the lessee applies the revaluation model in IAS 16, the Group may elect to apply that revaluation model to all of the right-of-use assets that relate to that class of property, plant and equipment.

iii) Depreciation

The Group applies the depreciation requirements in IAS 16 – "Property, Plant and Equipment" in depreciating the right-of-use asset. The Group depreciates the right-of-use asset from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the lessee by the end of the lease term or if the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the lessee will exercise a purchase option, the lessee shall depreciate the right-of-use asset from the commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment.

Lease liability

i) Initial measurement

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments shall be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee shall use the Group's incremental borrowing rate.

ii) Subsequent measurement

The Group measures the lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

3 l) Payables and accruals:

Payables and accruals are stated at their cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether billed or not to the Group.

3 m) Provisions:

Provision is recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of the resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

3 n) Related parties:

The Group, in the normal course of its business, enters into transactions with entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard 24. These transactions have been carried out on the basis of terms agreed between the Company and the management of such related parties.

3 o) Borrowings:

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and redemption value is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

3 p) Employees' end of service benefits:

Employees' end of service benefits represents terminal gratuity and are provided for services rendered based on entitlements stipulated in the employees' contracts of employment and their length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. End of service indemnities are provided in accordance with the Qatari Labor Law. Under law no. 24 of 2002.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):**3 q) Revenue recognition:*****Revenue from contracts with customers***

The details of the significant accounting policies in respect of the Group's significant revenue generating activities are set out below.

TYPE OF SERVICE	NATURE, TIMING OF SATISFACTION OF PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS, SIGNIFICANT PAYMENT TERMS	REVENUE RECOGNITION POLICY
Tuition fees, transportation fee and other related services	The Group provides educational and ancillary services to the students. Revenue is recognized as per the amount agreed with each student.	Revenue is recognized over time based on the services provided to students since students simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group. Invoices are usually issued at the commencement of the term.
Tuition fees, transportation fee and other related services	The Group provides educational and ancillary services to the students. Revenue is recognized as per the amount agreed with each student.	Fees received in advance is reported on the statement of financial position as a current liability until such time that the revenue has been earned.
Registration and exam fee	The Group receives the agreed fee at the time of admission of the student in the school or before the exams.	Revenue is recognized at a point in time as this is one-time non-refundable fee charged to the students for the academic year.
Sale of books	Students obtain control of products when the books are delivered to and have been accepted by them. Invoices are generated and revenue is recognized at that point in time.	Revenue is recognized when the Group satisfies its performance obligation which is upon receipt and acknowledgement of books by the students.

3 r) Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty:

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in Note 4, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associates assumptions are based on the historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimated. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimated are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Going concern

Management has made an assessment of the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. The Group has been profitable, and it had positive net assets, working capital and cash flow positions as at the year end. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED):

3 r) Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued):

Useful lives, residual values and related depreciation charges of property and equipment

Management determines the estimated useful lives and residual values of its property and equipment to calculate the depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset and intangibles, physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually. Future depreciation charge would be adjusted where management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Useful lives of intangible assets

Management determines the estimated useful lives of its intangible assets for calculating amortization. This estimate is determined based on the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the assets.

Lease period

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option: or not exercise a termination option. Extension options are only included in lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended. The assessment is reviewed if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is within the control of the leases. During the year, the financial effect of revising lease terms to reflect the effect of exercising extension and termination options was an increase in recognized lease liabilities and right-of-use assets.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group's management reviews periodically items classify as receivables to assess whether a provision for impairment should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

Goodwill

Management tests annually whether goodwill has endured any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in use calculations. These calculations required the use of estimates.

Impairment of inventories

Inventories are held at the lower of cost and net realizable value. When inventories become old, unusable or obsolete, an estimate is made of their net realizable value. For individual significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the inventory type and the degree of aging or obsolescence, based on historical selling price.

Provision for employees' end of service benefits

Management has measured the Group's obligation for the post-employment benefits of its employees based on the provisions of the relevant labor laws. Management does not perform an actuarial valuation as required by International Accounting Standard 19 "Employee Benefits" as it estimates that such valuation does not result to a significantly different level of provision. The provision is reviewed by management at the end of each year, and any change to the projected benefit obligation at the year-end is adjusted in the provision for employees' end of service benefits in the profit or loss.

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are determined by the likelihood of occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events. Assessment of contingent liabilities is tightly connected with development of significant assumptions and estimates relating to the consequences of such future events.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings		Machinery and equipment		Computer equipment		Motor vehicles		Furniture and fixtures		Sign boards		Leasehold improvements		Learning resources		Capital work in progress		Total	
	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR
Cost:																				
Balance at August 31, 2021	98,565,715	5,085,589	5,795,051	3,001,703	10,294,031	275,961	8,586,322	3,562,736	3,074,285	138,221,393										
Additions	-	13,080	582,479	-	259,209	100,990	63,091	204,901	707,158	1,930,908										
Balance at August 31, 2022	98,565,715	5,078,669	6,377,530	3,001,703	10,553,240	376,951	8,649,413	3,767,637	3,781,443	140,152,301										
Additions	-	22,440	260,405	-	40,677	77,761	491,794	235,420	568,361	1,696,858										
Balance at August 31, 2023	98,565,715	5,101,109	6,637,936	3,001,703	10,593,917	454,712	9,141,207	4,003,057	4,349,804	141,849,160										
Accumulated depreciation:																				
Balance at August 31, 2021	27,646,757	4,862,968	5,426,332	2,837,037	8,544,379	217,958	6,628,647	2,277,712	-	58,461,790										
Depreciation	1,158,440	29,637	125,040	24,080	224,129	10,367	524,531	207,004	-	2,303,228										
Balance at August 31, 2022	28,805,197	4,912,605	5,551,372	2,861,117	8,768,508	228,325	7,153,178	2,484,716	-	60,765,018										
Charge for the year	1,123,557	29,635	182,521	22,757	221,218	14,200	540,616	240,656	-	2,375,160										
Balance at August 31, 2023	29,928,754	4,942,240	5,733,893	2,883,874	8,989,726	242,525	7,693,794	2,725,372	-	63,140,178										
Net book value:																				
At August 31, 2022	69,760,518	166,064	826,159	140,586	1,784,732	148,626	1,496,235	1,282,921	3,781,443	79,387,284										
At August 31, 2023	68,636,961	158,869	904,043	117,829	1,604,191	212,187	1,447,413	1,277,685	4,349,804	78,708,982										

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Depreciation charges for the year was presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

	For the year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR
Cost of operations (Note18)	1,650,209	1,651,901
General and administrative expenses (Note19)	724,951	651,327
Balance at	2,375,160	2,303,228

5. LEASES**5 a) Right-of-use assets**

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Cost:		
Balance at the beginning of the year	56,617,602	56,724,926
Additions during the year	14,330,242	-
Modification during the year	(13,457,457)	(107,324)
Balance at the end of the year	57,490,387	56,617,602
Accumulated depreciation:		
Balance at the beginning of the year	22,681,667	18,653,864
Depreciation during the year (note 19)	13,634,682	11,249,337
Modification during the year	(9,490,443)	(7,221,534)
Balance at the end of the year	26,825,906	22,681,667
Carrying amounts	30,664,481	33,935,935

5 b) Lease Liabilities

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Balance at the beginning of the year	35,171,726	39,170,058
Lease liabilities incurred during the year	14,330,242	7,213,246
Modification during the year	1,182,531	565,472
Interest expense (note 20)	2,180,373	2,422,952
Disposal during the year	(5,328,301)	-
Interest paid	(2,304,129)	(2,422,952)
Payment of principle	(12,428,326)	(11,777,050)
	32,804,116	35,171,726

5 c) The Group entered into a lease contract with a related party for the lease of college premises. These lease liabilities are repayable by a rental obligation which varies based on the terms of contracts, and usually for a period between 2 to 5 years, bears an implicit interest rate of 6% per annum, and is effectively secured as the right to the leased asset revert to the lessor in the event of default.

5. LEASES (CONTINUED)

5 d) The lease liabilities are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Non-current	21,552,653	24,428,729
Current	11,251,463	10,742,997
	32,804,116	35,171,726

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Goodwill (Note 6 a)	96,520,330	96,520,330
Trademark (Note 6 b)	17,210,000	17,210,000
Learners enrolment (Note 6 c)	15,847,175	15,847,175
Franchise rights (Note 6 c)	92,257,784	94,893,721
Academic visits (Note 6 c)	4,811,249	-
Balance at end of the year	226,646,538	224,471,226

6 a) Allocation of goodwill to cash generating units (CGUs) for impairment testing purposes under IAS 36. For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill has been allocated to the Group's CGUs as follows:

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Doha Academy W.L.L. (DA)	74,896,979	74,896,979
Al Faleh Group for Educational and Academic Services W.L.L. (AFGEASW)	21,623,351	21,623,351
Balance at the end of the year	96,520,330	96,520,330

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive to the following assumptions:

	DA		AFGEASW	
	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
Discount rate	11.79%	11.79%	12.37%	12.37%
Terminal growth rate	2%	2%	2%	2%
Budgeted growth rate	9% - 19%	9% - 19%	8% - 122%	8% - 122%
Recoverable amount (QAR)	352,758,164	352,758,164	381,994,416	381,994,416
Carrying amount (QAR)	107,954,153	107,954,153	116,517,072	116,517,072

The recoverable amount of this CGU is determined based on a value in use calculation which uses cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the Group's management covering a five-year discrete period. Management have forecast average EBITDA margin to be in line with observed recent historical trend.

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (CONTINUED):

6 a) continued

Terminal value has been derived by reference to the Gordon Growth Model assuming a steady level of operations beyond the discrete period.

The budgeted growth rate of net revenue is assumed to be the Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) for two schools operating under the name of DA and one school for AFGEASW over the forecast period. The growth rate is considered appropriate by management considering the nature of the industry and the general growth in the economic activity witnessed in the country where the entity operate.

Generally, an increase/ (decrease) in the incremental cash flows will result in an increase/ (decrease) in the recoverable amount of CGU. An increase/ (decrease) in discount rate will result in a decrease/ (increase) in the recoverable amount of CGU.

Management has identified that a reasonably possible change in two key assumptions could cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount. The following table shows the amount by which these two assumptions would need to change individually for the estimated recoverable amount to be equal to the carrying amount.

Change required for carrying amount to equal recoverable amount:

	DA		AFGEASW	
	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
Discount rate	25.29%	25.29%	20.96%	20.96%
Budgeted growth rate	-6.50%	-6.50%	-5.00%	-5.00%

6 b) Allocation of trademark of cash generating unit for impairment.

Trademark, amounting to QAR 17,210,000 is attributable to Doha Academy W.L.L. a CGU acquired in the past through business combination.

Trademark was valued using the Relief from Royalty Method (RRM), which assumes that the intangible asset has a value-in-use based on royalty income attributable to it. Royalty income would represent the cost savings by Group where it is not required to pay royalties to a third party for the license to use the intangible asset. The recoverable amount of this asset is determined based on a value in use calculation which uses royalty projections based on financial budgets approved by the management covering a five-year period and terminal value based on Gordon Growth Model and discounted to present value. Any change in key assumptions on which the recoverable amount is based may cause the aggregate carrying amount of trademark to exceed the aggregate recoverable amount of the asset. For details of the carrying amount and recoverable amount please refer to paragraph 6 (a). The key assumptions used in value in use for the trademark are as follows:

	DA	
	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
Discount rate	11.79%	11.79%
Terminal growth rate	2%	2%
Budgeted growth rate	9% and 19%	9% and 19%
Royalty rate	2.5%	2.5%

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (CONTINUED):**6 c) Amortization of intangible assets with finite useful life**

	Learners enrolment QAR	Franchise rights QAR	Academic Visits QAR	Total QAR
Cost:				
Balance at August 31, 2021	22,597,000	115,306,000	-	137,903,000
Balance at August 31, 2022	<u>22,597,000</u>	<u>115,306,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>137,903,000</u>
Additions during the year 6c-1	-	-	4,858,798	4,858,798
Change in Estimate 6c-2	(22,597,000)	-	-	(22,597,000)
Balance at August 31, 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>115,306,000</u>	<u>4,858,798</u>	<u>120,164,798</u>
Accumulated amortization:				
Balance at August 31, 2022	5,936,095	17,776,342	-	23,712,437
Amortization during the year (note 18)	813,731	2,635,936	-	3,449,667
Balance at August 31, 2023	<u>6,749,826</u>	<u>20,412,278</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,162,104</u>
Amortization during the year (note 18)	-	2,635,937	47,549	2,683,486
Change in Estimate 6c-2	(6,749,825)	-	-	(6,749,825)
Balance at August 31, 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>23,048,216</u>	<u>47,549</u>	<u>23,095,765</u>
Carrying amounts:				
At August 31, 2022	<u>15,847,174</u>	<u>94,893,722</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>110,740,896</u>
At August 31, 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>92,257,784</u>	<u>4,811,249</u>	<u>97,069,033</u>

6 c-1) During the year, the Group has capitalized the faculty visits paid to the University of Aberdeen as an intangible asset by ensuring that these amounts clearly meet the criteria set out in IAS 38, Paragraph 57, Development Phase.

6 c-2) During the year, the Group re-measured the recognition of the Learner enrolments with net amount of QR 15,847,174 from cost model to revaluation model according to IAS 38.

7. INVENTORIES

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Books and stationery	1,646,119	975,221
Balance at end of the year	<u>1,646,119</u>	<u>975,221</u>

8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Accounts receivable		
Accounts receivable (Note 8 a)	15,004,973	11,078,467
Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables	(3,197,487)	(3,197,487)
Net accounts receivable	11,807,486	7,880,980
Other receivables		
Prepayments and advances	396,315	231,201
Refundable deposits	169,335	169,335
Other debit balances	4,869,031	2,987,863
	17,242,167	11,269,379

8 a) The aging of the accounts receivable is as follows:

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
i) Aging of neither past due nor impaired Up to 160 days	4,913,449	4,723,760
ii) Aging of neither past due nor impaired 161 - 365 days	6,894,037	3,157,220
iii) Aging of past due impaired Above 360 days	3,197,487	3,197,487
	15,004,973	11,078,467

8 b) In determining the recoverability of accounts receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the accounts receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risks is limited due to the customer base being large and unrelated. Accordingly, management believes that there is no further credit provision required in excess of the existing requirement for doubtful debts.

9. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Cash in hand	526,512	302,155
Cash at bank - Guarantee deposits	1,732,693	653,000
Cash at bank - Current accounts	5,255,854	11,742,279
Cash at bank - Call deposits	-	355,186
Deposit bank - Dividend	-	130,631
Total	7,515,059	13,183,251

For the purpose of consolidated cash flow statement, the amount of cash and cash equivalents is presented as follows:

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Total cash and cash equivalents	7,515,059	13,183,251
Less: Bank overdraft	(2,966,051)	(613,910)
Less: Cash at bank - Guarantee deposits	(503,000)	(653,000)
Net cash and cash equivalents	4,046,008	11,916,341

10. SHARE CAPITAL

The Group's issued share capital and fully paid is QAR 240,000,000 (240 million ordinary shares of QR. per share).

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Authorized and issued, 240,000,000 ordinary shares	240,000,000	240,000,000

11. LEGAL RESERVE

Legal reserve is computed in accordance with the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law and the Company's Articles of Association at 10% of the net profit for the year. Transfers to the reserve are made until it equals at least 50% of the paid-up capital. The reserve is not available for distribution except in circumstances specified in the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law.

12. PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEE'S END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Balance at the beginning of the year,	2,933,684	2,548,053
Provision for the year	921,276	810,977
Payments made during the year	(366,561)	(425,346)
Balance at the end of the year,	3,488,399	2,933,684

4 a) Charges for the year was presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Cost of operations (Note18)	689,156	659,543
General and administrative expenses (Note 19)	232,120	151,434
	921,276	810,977

13. BANK LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Term loan (i)	-	270,257
Murabaha term loan (ii)	2,602,590	5,657,180
Murabaha term loan (iii)	4,940,211	7,082,068
Term loan (iv)	1,007,551	1,889,504
Term loan (v)	2,526,725	4,636,758
Term loan — Ijara (vi)	3,224,057	3,224,057
Murabaha term loan (vii)	-	47,025
	14,301,134	22,806,849

13. BANK LOANS AND BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

13. a) Bank loans and borrowings are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Non-current portion	2,653,566	11,451,202
Current portion	11,647,568	11,355,647
Total	14,301,134	22,806,849

13. b) Movement in loans and borrowings is as under:

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Balance at the beginning of the year	22,806,849	33,842,518
Adjustment	-	7,033
Interest expense	1,015,189	2,857,601
Interest paid	(1,015,189)	(2,857,601)
Repayment of borrowings	(8,505,715)	(11,042,702)
Balance at the end of the year	14,301,134	22,806,849

- i) This represent the term loan obtained by one subsidiary from a local bank for working capital management during the COVID 19 period for payment of salary and other expenses. The repayment of this loan started from August 01, 2021 , and fully settled during the year.
- ii) In 2020, Doha Academy W.L.L., a subsidiary, obtained a term loan from a local bank for working capital management which carries profit rate at 4.50% per annum. The loan is repayable in 24 equal instalments and the last instalment payment date is May 05, 2023, during the year the company has reschedule to loan to August 29, 2024. The loan secured by the personal guarantee of the Chairperson.
- iii) In 2019, Doha Academy W.L.L. a subsidiary, obtained a term loan from a local bank for working capital management which carries profit rate at 6.50% per annum. The loan is repayable in 60 equal instalments and the last instalment payment date is December 23, 2024. Last year, the parties extended the maturity to September 23, 2025 with monthly instalment of QAR 212,059 commencing on December 23, 2021. The loan secured by the personal guarantee of the Chairperson.
- iv) In 2018, Doha Academy W.L.L., a subsidiary obtained a term loan from a local bank for working capital management which carries interest at 6.25% per annum. The loan is repayable in 60 equal instalments and the last instalment payment date is February 15, 2024. The loan secured by the personal guarantee of the Chairperson.
- v) In 2017, Doha Academy W.L.L., a subsidiary obtained a term loan from a local bank for working capital management which carries interest at 6.00% per annum. The loan is repayable in 66 equal instalments and the last instalment payment date is February 29, 2024. The loan secured by the personal guarantee of the Chairperson.
- vi) In 2015, Doha Academy W.L.L., a subsidiary obtained a loan from a local bank to finance the construction of the building which carries profit rate at 4% per annum. The loan is repayable in 24 equal instalments and the last instalment payment date is November 29, 2022, during the year the company has reschedule the loan till February 28, 2024 .The loan secured by the personal guarantee of the Chairperson.
- vii) In 2015, Doha Academy W.L.L., a subsidiary obtained a murabaha loan from a local bank to finance the development of the school which carries profit at 4.5% per annum and fully settled during the year.

14. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Due to related parties

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR
Other key management personnel	-	150,000
Total	-	150,000

15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES

	August 31, 2023 QAR	August 31, 2022 QAR (Restated)
Advance from customers	21,819,749	28,304,482
Accounts payable	13,432,485	8,760,943
Other Taxes payable	1,661,558	1,666,479
Accrued expenses	1,263,688	1,888,725
Royalty payable	12,144,959	6,643,042
Other payables	90,694	175,301
	50,413,133	47,438,972

16. REVENUE

	Year ended August 31	
	2023 QAR	2022 QAR
Tuition fee	105,702,207	110,858,495
Books	4,809,701	10,787,426
International examination	2,344,488	1,745,213
Registration	871,100	1,939,500
Transport	1,546,512	582,564
Entrance examination	123,500	366,000
Others	206,043	508,126
	115,603,551	126,787,324

17. OTHER INCOME

	Year ended August 31	
	2023 QAR	2022 QAR
Foreign exchange gain	790,216	-
Graduation income	107,208	-
Sale of books	33,629	-
Sponsorship income	158,600	-
Reversal of old balances payables	226,217	-
Other miscellaneous income	139,939	542,527
	1,455,809	542,527

18. COST OF OPERATION

	Year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR
Staff costs	35,914,207	36,365,657
Discounts offered on tuition fee	2,350,733	2,172,940
Short term rent	396,400	595,400
Royalty and visiting (Note 18 a)	12,861,455	17,414,080
Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 4)	1,650,209	1,651,901
Charges in books	1,466,923	2,715,833
Amortization of intangible assets with finite useful life (Note 6c)	2,683,486	3,449,667
Provision for employees' end of service benefits (Note 12)	689,156	659,543
	58,012,569	65,025,021

- 18 a) The Group entered into a licensing agreement with the University of Aberdeen wherein the Group used the latest learning materials, resources, and curriculum for AFG College. In exchange, the Group will pay 25% of the fee income of the AFG College as royalty and additional charges for faculty visits. This includes the withholding tax related to the royalty expense.

19. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR
Staff costs	16,105,847	15,933,410
Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 4)	724,951	651,327
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 5)	13,634,682	11,249,337
Provision for employees' end of service benefits (Note 12)	232,120	151,434
Cleaning and facility management	1,011,681	6,028,320
Short term rent	1,682,225	1,986,931
Advertisement	845,519	1,728,867
Repairs and maintenance	1,089,902	1,116,877
Legal and professional fees	2,505,240	3,366,961
Communication	720,757	835,964
Examination	1,004,535	421,123
Bank charges	774,689	662,089
Printing and stationery	468,780	522,179
Insurance	406,113	138,256
Travelling	170,429	54,105
Graduation expenses	669,849	700,452
Utilities	457,453	460,132
Others	896,756	951,481
	43,401,528	46,959,245

20. FINANCE COST

	Year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR
Interest expenses on Lease liability (Note 5 b)	2,180,373	2,422,952
Interest expenses on Loans and borrowings	1,116,274	3,068,028
	3,296,647	5,490,980

21. INCOME TAX

	Year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR
Taxable profit	19,412,539	12,545,021
Tax calculated at the applicable income tax rate of 10%	1,941,254	1,254,502
Tax effect of allowance and income subject to tax	1,941,254	1,254,502
Tax effect of income not subject to tax	(1,613,558)	(1,049,767)
Income tax expense	327,696	204,735

22. BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to owners of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the reporting date.

	Year ended August 31	
	2023	2022
	QAR	QAR (Restated)
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent Company	12,020,920	9,649,870
Adjusted weighted average number of outstanding shares	240,000,000	240,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.050	0.040

23. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

There are no material commitments and contingencies existing as of the reporting date other than disclosed below:

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Capital commitment	1,205,715	1,205,715
Payment guarantee	503,000	653,000
Post dated cheques payable	8,578,500	6,155,000

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- 24 a) Credit risk
- 24 b) Liquidity risk
- 24 c) Market risk

24 a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's receivables from customers. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date was:

	August 31, 2023	August 31, 2022
	QAR	QAR
Accounts receivables	20,043,339	14,235,665
Bank balances	6,988,547	12,750,465
	<u>27,031,886</u>	<u>26,986,130</u>

Accounts and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate. The risk management policy has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analyzed individually for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Group's review included external ratings, if they are available, and in some cases bank references. Sale limits are established for each customer and reviewed quarterly. Any sales exceeding those limits required the higher management approval.

24 b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. The Group uses activity based costing to cost its products and services, which assist it in monitoring cash flow requirements and optimizing its cash return on investments. The Group aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents and other highly marketable debt investments at an amount in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities (other than accounts payables) over the next 60 days.

August 31, 2023	Carrying amounts QAR	Contractual cash-flow QAR	Less than 1 year QAR	More than 1 year QAR
Non-derivative financial liabilities:				
Trade and other payables excluding advances	27,329,696	27,329,696	27,329,696	-
Bank overdraft	2,966,051	2,966,051	2,966,051	-
Bank loans and borrowings	14,301,134	14,301,134	11,647,568	2,653,566
Lease liabilities	32,804,116	32,804,116	11,251,463	21,552,653
	<u>77,400,997</u>	<u>77,400,997</u>	<u>53,194,778</u>	<u>24,206,219</u>

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**24 b) Liquidity risk (continued)**

August 31, 2022	Carrying amounts QAR	Contractual cash-flow QAR	Less than 1 year QAR	More than 1 year QAR
Non-derivative financial liabilities:				
Trade and other payables excluding advances	17,115,134	17,115,134	17,115,134	-
Due to related parties	150,000	150,000	150,000	-
Bank overdraft	613,910	613,910	613,910	-
Bank loans and borrowings	22,806,849	22,806,849	11,451,202	11,355,647
Lease liabilities	35,171,726	35,171,726	10,742,997	24,428,729
	<u>75,857,619</u>	<u>75,857,619</u>	<u>40,073,243</u>	<u>35,784,376</u>

24 c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices - will affect the Group's income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of the Group. The functional currency of the Group is primarily the Qatari Riyals (QAR).

25. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of invested capital. The capital structure of the Group consists of equity, comprising share capital, legal reserve, capital contribution and retained earnings.

26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no material events occurring after the reporting date that require adjustments to or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

27. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments include financial assets and liabilities.

Financial assets consist of bank balances and cash and other debit balances. Financial liabilities consist of amounts due to related party, accounts payable, and other credit balances. The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values except for the followings:

	August 31, 2023		August 31, 2022	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Accounts receivable	<u>15,004,973</u>	<u>11,807,486</u>	<u>11,078,467</u>	<u>7,880,980</u>

28. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified in order to confirm to the current year presentation. Such reclassification did not affect previously reported net profit or total equity.

29. RESTATEMENT

During the current fiscal year, our improved financial reporting system detected certain expenses that should have been recognized and allocated to the prior fiscal year. IAS 8 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' requires to correct prior period matters.

Summary of the effects of the above restatement on the previous reported figures are as follows:

	As Previously reported	Restatement due to above	Restated
At August 31, 2022			
Consolidated statement of financial position			
Retained Earning	11,023,875	(2,421,374)	8,602,501
Legal Reserve	4,751,948	(269,042)	4,482,906
Accounts payable and other credit balances	44,748,556	2,690,416	47,438,972
For the year ended August 31, 2022			
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income			
General and Administrative Expenses	(44,268,829)	(2,690,416)	(46,959,245)
Net profit for the year	12,340,286	(2,690,416)	9,648,870
Earnings per share	0.052	(0.012)	0.040

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

30. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates in education sector in the State of Qatar using different trade names wherein operating results are regularly monitored by the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. The Chairperson of the Group has been identified as the CODM. The following table shows the distribution of the Group's revenue, expenditure and summary of assets and liabilities.

	Reportable Segments					Elimination and adjustments	Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others			
	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR			
August 31, 2023							
Operating income	1,077,620	65,567,348	49,184,800	-	-	115,829,768	
External customers	-	-	-	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	-	
Inter-segment	1,077,620	65,567,348	49,184,800	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	115,829,768	
Total operating income	(2,156,015)	(62,085,475)	(39,871,451)	(3,754,162)	(2,635,937)	(110,503,040)	
(Total expenses)/ other income	(1,078,395)	3,481,873	9,313,349	3,745,838	(10,135,937)	5,326,728	
Segment results							
Assets and liabilities							
Segment assets	933,374	118,675,558	76,193,520	310,694,642	(148,884,094)	357,613,000	
Segment liabilities	4,521,948	62,375,301	50,931,146	80,962,032	(95,596,991)	198,790,427	
Other segment information							
Capital expenditures:	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Tangible assets	94,720	513,018	939,120	-	-	1,546,858	
Depreciation	28,617	1,547,749	798,794	-	-	2,375,160	
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	

30. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

	Reportable Segments					Elimination and adjustments	Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others	QAR		
August 31, 2022	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR
Operating income	1,121,324	75,394,590	50,271,410	-	-	-	126,787,324
External customers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inter-segment	-	-	-	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	-	-
Total operating income	1,121,324	75,394,590	50,271,410	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	-	126,787,324
(Total expenses)/ other income	(1,757,511)	(61,350,635)	(43,966,057)	(3,927,955)	(3,444,880)	-	(114,447,038)
Segment results	(636,187)	14,043,955	6,305,353	(1,527,955)	(5,844,880)	-	12,340,286
Assets and liabilities							
Segment assets	1,559,698	115,641,410	69,873,048	305,955,935	(129,807,795)	-	363,222,296
Segment liabilities	4,096,877	62,589,062	55,430,283	63,292,774	(78,779,536)	-	106,629,460
Other segment information							
Capital expenditures:	-	904,455	1,041,053	-	(14,600)	-	1,930,908
Tangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	370,785	8,646,626	4,322,450	-	212,704	-	13,552,565
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

الفالڤ التعلللملة القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.
الدوحة - قطر

البلانات المالية الموحدة
كما في وللسنة المنتهلة في
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
مع تقرير مءق الحسابات المستقل

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في و للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

المحتويات

--	تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل
<u>الصفحة</u>	
٠١	بيان المركز المالي الموحد
٠٢	بيان الربح أو الخسارة و الدخل الشامل الاخر الموحد
٠٣	بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد
٠٤	بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد
٢٦ - ٠٥	إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل

إلى السادة/ المساهمين،
شركة الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

الرأي

لقد دققنا البيانات المالية الموحدة لشركة الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليها معًا باسم "المجموعة") والتي تشتمل على بيان المركز المالي الموحد كما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣، وبيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد، وبيان التغييرات في حقوق المساهمين الموحد وبيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد للسنة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وملخص السياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات التوضيحية الأخرى.

في رأينا، أن البيانات المالية الموحدة المرفقة تظهر بصورة عادلة، من جميع النواحي الجوهرية، المركز المالي الموحد للمجموعة كما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣، وأدائها المالي الموحد وتدفقاتها النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لاعداد للتقارير المالية.

أساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بأعمال التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق. قمنا بمزيد من التوضيح لمسؤوليتنا وفقاً لتلك المعايير في الجزء الخاص بمسؤوليات المدقق عن تدقيق البيانات المالية الموحدة في هذا التقرير. اننا مستقلون عن المجموعة وفقاً لقواعد السلوك الأخلاقي للمحاسبين المهنيين الصادرة عن مجلس المعايير الأخلاقية الدولية للمحاسبين ("قواعد السلوك الأخلاقي") والمتطلبات الأخلاقية ذات الصلة بأعمال التدقيق التي نقوم بها على البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة في دولة قطر. وقد قمنا باستيفاء مسؤولياتنا الأخلاقية الأخرى وفقاً لتلك المتطلبات ولقواعد السلوك الأخلاقي. اننا نرى أن أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها كافية ومناسبة لتكوين أساس سليم للرأي الذي توصلنا إليه.

أمور التدقيق الرئيسية

إن أمور التدقيق الرئيسية، في تقديرنا المهني، هي الأمور الأكثر أهمية في تدقيقنا للبيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة الحالية. لقد حددنا أمور التدقيق الرئيسية التالية التي تم تناولها في سياق تدقيقنا للبيانات المالية الموحدة ككل، وفي تكوين رأينا بشأنها، ولا نقدم رأياً منفصلاً حول هذه الأمور. لكل أمر أدناه، يتم تقديم وصفنا لكيفية معالجة تدقيقنا للأمور في هذا السياق.

لقد قمنا بالتخطيط لتدقيقنا من خلال تحديد الأهمية النسبية وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في البيانات المالية الموحدة. على وجه الخصوص، نظرنا إلى المكان الذي أصدرت فيه الإدارة أحكاماً غير موضوعية، على سبيل المثال فيما يتعلق بالتقديرات المحاسبية الهامة التي تضمنت وضع افتراضات والنظر في الأحداث المستقبلية غير المؤكدة بطبيعتها. كما هو الحال في جميع عمليات التدقيق التي قمنا بها، تناولنا أيضاً مخاطر تجاوز الإدارة للرقابة الداخلية، بما في ذلك تقييم ما إذا كان هناك دليل على تحيز الإدارة الذي يمثل خطراً لوجود أخطاء جوهرية بسبب الاحتيال.

يتم تحديد مخاطر التحريف الجوهرية التي كان لها أكبر تأثير على تدقيقنا، بما في ذلك تخصيص مواردنا وجهودنا، على أنها "مجالات تركيز" أدناه. لقد أوضحنا أيضاً كيف قمنا بتصميم تدقيقنا لمعالجة هذه المجالات المحددة من أجل إبداء رأي حول البيانات المالية الموحدة ككل، وينبغي قراءة أي تعليقات نقدمها على نتائج إجراءاتنا في هذا السياق. هذه ليست قائمة كاملة بجميع المخاطر التي حددتها تدقيقنا.

تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل (تتمة)

أمور التدقيق الرئيسية (تتمة)
تقييم انخفاض قيمة الأصول غير الملموسة
راجع الإيضاح رقم ٣ و ٦ في البيانات المالية الموحدة:

أمور التدقيق الرئيسية	كيف عالج تدقيقنا أمور التدقيق الرئيسية
<p>كما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣ ، بلغت قيمة الشهرة والعلامة التجارية مبلغ وقدره ٩٦,٥٢٠,٣٣٠ ريال قطري و ١٧,٢١٠,٠٠٠ ريال قطري على التوالي.</p> <p>كان تقييم الانخفاض السنوي في قيمة الشهرة من أمور التدقيق الرئيسية للأسباب التالية:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> كما تمت مناقشته في الإيضاحات (٣) و (٦) من البيانات المالية الموحدة ، يتم اختبار الشهرة والأصول غير الملموسة غير محددة العمر للتحقق من انخفاض القيمة سنوياً على الأقل في وحدات إنتاج النقد المناسبة على التوالي. بعد اختبار انخفاض قيمة الشهرة السنوية والأصول غير الملموسة لأجل غير مسمى أمراً معقداً بسبب الأحكام الهامة المطلوبة لتحديد القيمة العادلة لوحدات إنتاج النقد وحساسية القيمة العادلة وتقديرات القيمة للافتراضات الهامة ، "مثل معدل نمو الإيرادات ورأس المال المصاريف ومعدل الخصم ومعدل النمو طويل الأجل. تستند هذه الافتراضات إلى توقعات الإدارة بشأن ظروف السوق المستقبلية والتي تتضمن عدم اليقين المتأصل. 	<p>تم التركيز في إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها على تقييم مدى معقولية الافتراضات الرئيسية المستخدمة من قبل الإدارة في إجراء تقييم انخفاض القيمة.</p> <p>تضمنت هذه الإجراءات:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> تقييم المنهجيات واختبار الافتراضات الهامة والبيانات الأساسية المستخدمة من قبل المجموعة في تحليلها. مقارنة الافتراضات الهامة المستخدمة من قبل الإدارة بالاتجاهات الصناعية والاقتصادية الحالية وتقييم ما إذا كانت التغييرات في نموذج عمل وحدة توليد النقد والعوامل الأخرى ستؤثر على الافتراضات الهامة. إشراك أخصائي التقييم الخاص بنا للمساعدة في تقييم نموذج التقييم الخاص بالإدارة واختبار المعلومات المستخدمة في تحديد معدل الخصم ومعدل النمو طويل الأجل مقابل بيانات السوق التي تعمل فيها وحدات إنتاج النقد. تقييم ما إذا كانت هناك أي مصادر محتملة لمعلومات معاكسة ، بما في ذلك دقة التنبؤ التاريخية وإجراء تحليلات الحساسية على الافتراضات الهامة لتقييم التغييرات في القيمة القابلة للاسترداد التي قد تنتج عن التغييرات في الافتراضات. تقييم مدى كفاية إفصاحات البيانات المالية الموحدة، بما في ذلك الإفصاح عن الافتراضات الرئيسية والأحكام والحساسيات.

معلومات أخرى

مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن المعلومات الأخرى. تتكون المعلومات الأخرى من المعلومات الواردة في التقرير السنوي لسنة ٢٠٢٣ ولكنها لا تتضمن البيانات المالية الموحدة وتقرير مدقق الحسابات حولها. إن رأينا حول البيانات المالية الموحدة لا يغطي المعلومات الأخرى ولا نعبر عن أي شكل من أشكال التأكيد أو الاستنتاج بشأنها.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيقنا للبيانات المالية الموحدة ، فإن مسؤوليتنا هي قراءة المعلومات الأخرى ، وعند القيام بذلك ، أخذ في الاعتبار ما إذا كانت المعلومات الأخرى غير متوافقة بشكل جوهري مع البيانات المالية الموحدة أو معرفتنا التي حصلنا عليها أثناء التدقيق ، أو التحريف الجوهري. إذا استنتجنا ، بناءً على العمل الذي قمنا به ، أن هناك خطأ مادياً في هذه المعلومات الأخرى ؛ نحن مطالبون بالإبلاغ عن هذه الحقيقة. ليس لدينا ما نبلغ عنه في هذا الصدد .

مسؤوليات الإدارة والمكلفين بالحوكمة عن البيانات المالية الموحدة

الإدارة مسؤولة عن الإعداد والعرض العادل للبيانات المالية الموحدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لأعداد التقارير المالية والأحكام المعمول بها في قانون الشركات التجارية القطري وعن الرقابة الداخلية التي ترى الإدارة أنها ضرورية للتمكن من إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة الخالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية ، سواء كانت ناتجة عن الاحتيال أو الخطأ

تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل (تتمة)

مسؤوليات الإدارة والمكلفين بالحوكمة عن البيانات المالية الموحدة (تتمة)

عند إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة ، تكون الإدارة مسؤولة عن تقييم قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية ، والإفصاح ، حسب الاقتضاء ، عن الأمور المتعلقة بالاستمرارية واستخدام أساس الاستمرارية المحاسبي ما لم يعتزم مجلس الإدارة إما تصفية المجموعة أو وقف العمليات ، أو ليس لديها بديل واقعي سوى القيام بذلك.

إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن الإشراف على عملية إعداد التقارير المالية للمجموعة.

مسؤولية المدقق عن تدقيق البيانات المالية الموحدة

تتمثل أهدافنا في الحصول على تأكيد معقول حول ما إذا كانت البيانات المالية الموحدة ككل خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية ، سواء كانت ناتجة عن الاحتيال أو الخطأ ، وإصدار تقرير المدقق الذي يتضمن رأينا. "التأكيد المعقول" هو مستوى عالي من التأكيد ، ولكنه لا يضمن أن التدقيق الذي يتم إجراؤه وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق سيكشف دائماً عن الأخطاء الجوهرية عند وجودها. يمكن أن تنشأ الأخطاء عن الاحتيال أو الخطأ وتعتبر جوهرية إذا كان من المتوقع بشكل معقول أن تؤثر ، بشكل فردي أو إجمالي ، على القرارات الاقتصادية التي يتخذها المستخدمون على أساس هذه البيانات المالية.

كجزء من عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، فإننا نمارس الحكم المهني ونحافظ على الشك المهني طوال عملية التدقيق. نحن أيضاً نقوم بـ:

- تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في البيانات المالية الموحدة، سواء كانت ناتجة عن احتيال أو خطأ ، وتصميم وتنفيذ إجراءات تدقيق تستجيب لتلك المخاطر ، والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية ومناسبة لتوفير أساس لرأينا. إن مخاطر عدم اكتشاف الأخطاء الجوهرية الناتجة عن الاحتيال أعلى من تلك الناتجة عن الخطأ ، حيث قد يتضمن الاحتيال التواطؤ أو التزوير أو الحذف المتعمد أو التحريف أو تجاوز الرقابة الداخلية.
- الحصول على فهم للرقابة الداخلية ذات الصلة بالتدقيق من أجل تصميم إجراءات تدقيق مناسبة للظروف ، ولكن ليس لغرض إبداء رأي حول فعالية الضوابط الداخلية للمجموعة.
- تقييم مدى ملاءمة السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة ومعقولة التقديرات المحاسبية والإفصاحات ذات الصلة المعدة من قبل الإدارة.
- استنتاج مدى ملائمة استخدام الإدارة لمبدأ الاستمرارية المحاسبي واستناداً إلى أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها ، ما إذا كان هناك عدم تأكد جوهري متعلق بأحداث أو ظروف قد تثير شكوكاً كبيرة حول قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة. إذا توصلنا إلى وجود عدم يقين مادي ، فنحن مطالبون بلفت الانتباه في تقرير مدقق الحسابات إلى الإفصاحات ذات الصلة في البيانات المالية الموحدة أو تعديل رأينا إذا كانت هذه الإفصاحات غير كافية تستند استنتاجاتنا إلى أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير مدقق الحسابات لدينا. ومع ذلك ، قد تتسبب الأحداث أو الظروف المستقبلية في توقف المجموعة عن العمل كمنشأة مستمرة.
- تقييم العرض العام وهيكل ومحتوى البيانات المالية الموحدة، بما في ذلك الإفصاحات ، وما إذا كانت البيانات المالية الموحدة تمثل المعاملات والأحداث الأساسية بطريقة تحقق العرض العادل.

نتواصل مع الإدارة فيما يتعلق ، من بين أمور أخرى ، بالنطاق المخطط للتدقيق وتوقيته ونناج التدقيق الهامة ، بما في ذلك أي أوجه قصور كبيرة في الرقابة الداخلية التي نحددها أثناء تدقيقنا.

كما نرود مجلس الإدارة ببيان يفيد بأننا امتثلنا للمتطلبات الأخلاقية ذات الصلة فيما يتعلق بالاستقلالية ونتواصل معهم في جميع العلاقات والمسائل الأخرى التي قد يُعتقد بشكل معقول أنها تؤثر على استقلاليتنا ، وحيثما أمكن ، الضمانات ذات الصلة.

من خلال الأمور التي تم إبلاغ مجلس الإدارة بها ، نحدد تلك الأمور التي كانت أكثر أهمية في تدقيق البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة الحالية ، وبالتالي فهي أمور التدقيق الرئيسية. نحن نصف هذه الأمور في تقرير المدقق الخاص بنا ما لم تمنع القوانين أو اللوائح الإفصاحات العامة حول هذه المسألة أو عندما نقرر ، في حالات نادرة للغاية ، أنه لا ينبغي الإبلاغ عن أمر ما في تقريرنا لأن العواقب السلبية للقيام بذلك من المتوقع بشكل معقول أن تفوق فوائد المصلحة العامة لمثل هذا التواصل.

تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل (تتمة)

المتطلبات القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

علاوة على ذلك، ووفقاً لمتطلبات قانون الشركات التجارية القطري، نفيدكم بما يلي:

- لقد حصلنا على كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات التي رأيناها ضرورية لغرض تدقيقنا. و
- تحتفظ المجموعة بسجلات محاسبية منتظمة والبيانات المالية الموحدة تتفق معها.
- لسنا على علم بأي انتهاكات لقانون الشركات التجارية القطري رقم (١١) لسنة ٢٠١٥ ، أو الأحكام المعمول بها من بنود النظام الأساسي للشركة وأي تعديلات قد حدثت خلال السنة، التي قد يكون لها تأثير سلبي جوهري على أعمال الشركة أو على مركزها المالي. علاوة على ذلك، كما هو موضح في الايضاح رقم ٢ في البيانات المالية الموحدة، فإن الشركة بصدد تقييم تأثير التعديلات على QCCL ، وفقاً للقانون رقم ٨ لسنة ٢٠٢١. وتعتقد إدارة الشركة أن هذه التعديلات لن يكون لها تأثير جوهري على البيانات المالية الموحدة.

رسل بدفورد وشركاه
محاسبون قانونيون



هاني مخيمر

رخصة رقم (٢٧٥)

رقم ترخيص هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية (١٢٠٢٠١٣)

الدوحة - قطر
١٥ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٢

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

بيان المركز المالي الموحد
كما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢ ريال قطري (معدلة)*	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣ ريال قطري	إيضاحات	الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٧٩,٣٨٧,٢٨٤	٧٨,٧٠٨,٩٨٢	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٣٣,٩٣٥,٩٣٥	٣٠,٦٦٤,٤٨١	٥ (أ)	حق استخدام الموجودات
٢٢٤,٤٧١,٢٢٦	٢٢٦,٦٤٦,٥٣٨	٦	أصول غير ملموسة و شهرة
٣٣٧,٧٩٤,٤٤٥	٣٣٦,٠٢٠,٠٠١		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٩٧٥,٢٢١	١,٦٤٦,١١٩	٧	المخزون
١١,٢٦٩,٣٧٩	١٧,٢٤٢,١٦٧	٨	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٣,١٨٣,٢٥١	٧,٥١٥,٠٥٩	٩	النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٥,٤٢٧,٨٥١	٢٦,٤٠٣,٣٤٥		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٣٦٣,٢٢٢,٢٩٦	٣٦٢,٤٢٣,٣٤٦		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية و المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠	رأس المال
٨١٧,٠١٣	٨١٧,٠١٣		المساهمة في رأس المال
٤,٤٨٢,٩٠٦	٥,٦٨٤,٩٩٨	١١	الاحتياطي القانوني
٨,٦٠٢,٥٠١	١١,٦٢٠,٨٠٦		الأرباح المدورة
٢٥٣,٩٠٢,٤٢٠	٢٥٨,١٢٢,٨١٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير متداولة
٢٤,٤٢٨,٧٢٩	٢١,٥٥٢,٦٥٣	٥ (ب)	مطلوبات الإيجار
٢,٩٣٣,٦٨٤	٣,٤٨٨,٣٩٩	١٢	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
١١,٣٥٥,٦٤٧	٢,٦٥٣,٥٦٦	١٣	قروض وتسهيلات بنكية
٣٨,٧١٨,٠٦٠	٢٧,٦٩٤,٦١٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
١٠,٧٤٢,٩٩٧	١١,٢٥١,٤٦٣	٥ (ب)	مطلوبات الإيجار
٦١٣,٩١٠	٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١	٩	سحب على المكشوف من البنوك
١١,٤٥١,٢٠٢	١١,٦٤٧,٥٦٨	١٣	قروض وتسهيلات بنكية
١٥٠,٠٠٠	-	١٤	مطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة
٤٧,٤٣٨,٩٧٢	٥٠,٤١٣,١٣٣	١٥	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٠٤,٧٣٥	٣٢٧,٦٩٦	٢١	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
٧٠,٦٠١,٨١٦	٧٦,٦٠٥,٩١١		إجمالي المطلوبات المتداولة
١٠٩,٣١٩,٨٧٦	١٠٤,٣٠٠,٥٢٩		إجمالي المطلوبات
٣٦٣,٢٢٢,٢٩٦	٣٦٢,٤٢٣,٣٤٦		إجمالي حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

يشهد الرئيس التنفيذي والرئيس المالي على دقة واكتمال البيانات المالية الموحدة المرفقة والمعلومات المالية الموحدة لهذا التقرير للسنة المنتهية وكما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣ بتاريخ ١٥ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٣.

محمد عبدالله
الرئيس المالي للمجموعة

الشبيخة انوار نواف آل ثاني
الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة

تمت الموافقة على إصدار هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في ١٥ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٣ ووقعها نيابة عن مجلس الإدارة :



الشبيخة عائشة بنت فالح آل ثاني
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

*راجع الإيضاح ٢٩

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ٠١ إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.
بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

للسنة المنتهية ٣١ أغسطس		إيضاحات	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣		
ريال قطري	ريال قطري		
(معدلة)*			
١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤	١١٥,٦٠٣,٥٥١	١٦	الإيرادات
(٦٥,٠٢٥,٠٢١)	(٥٨,٠١٢,٥٦٩)	١٨	تكلفة التشغيل
٦١,٧٦٢,٣٠٣	٥٧,٥٩٠,٩٨٢		مجمول الربح
٥٤٢,٥٢٧	١,٤٥٥,٨٠٩	١٧	إيرادات أخرى
(٤٦,٩٥٩,٢٤٥)	(٤٣,٤٠١,٥٢٨)	١٩	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
١٥,٣٤٥,٥٨٥	١٥,٦٤٥,٢٦٣		الربح التشغيلي للسنة
(٥,٤٩٠,٩٨٠)	(٣,٢٩٦,٦٤٧)	٢٠	تكلفة التمويل
٩,٨٥٤,٦٠٥	١٢,٣٤٨,٦١٦		الربح قبل الضرائب
(٢٠٤,٧٣٥)	(٣٢٧,٦٩٦)	٢١	ضريبة الدخل
٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠		صافي ربح السنة
-	-		الدخل الشامل الآخر
٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠		اجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة
٠,٠٤٠	٠,٠٥٠	٢٢	العائد الأساسي للسهم



*راجع الإيضاح ٢٩

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ٠١ إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة

الفلاح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.
بيان التغييرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

رأس المال	رأس المال	المساهمة في رأس المال	الاحتياطي القانوني	الأرباح المدورة	مجموع
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨١٧,٠١٣	٣,٥١٧,٩١٩	٢,٦٢٦,١٢٥	٢٤٦,٩٦١,٠٥٧	
-	-	-	-	٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠	٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠	٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠
-	-	٩٦٤,٩٨٧	(٩٦٤,٩٨٧)	-	-
-	-	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)
-	-	-	(٣٠٨,٥٠٧)	(٣٠٨,٥٠٧)	(٣٠٨,٥٠٧)
٧٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨١٧,٠١٣	٤,٤٨٢,٩٠٦	٨,٦٠٢,٥٠١	٢٥٣,٩٠٢,٤٢٠	
-	-	-	-	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠
-	-	-	-	(١,٢٠٢,٠٩٢)	-
-	-	١,٢٠٢,٠٩٢	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)
-	-	-	(٣٠٠,٥٢٣)	(٣٠٠,٥٢٣)	(٣٠٠,٥٢٣)
٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨١٧,٠١٣	٥,٦٨٤,٩٩٨	١١,١٢١,٦٠١	٢٥٨,١٢٢,٨١٧	

الرصيد في ٠١ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١

ربح السنة (معدلة)

الدخل الشامل الآخر للسنة

اجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة (معدلة)

المحول الى الاحتياطي القانوني (معدلة)

توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة

المحول الى الاحتياطيات الأخرى

الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢ (معدلة)

ربح السنة

الدخل الشامل الآخر للسنة

اجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة

المحول الى الاحتياطي القانوني

توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة

المحول الى الاحتياطيات الأخرى

الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

*راجع الإيضاح ٢٩

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ٠١ إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة



الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس			
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣		
ريال قطري	ريال قطري		
(معدلة)*			
٩,٨٥٤,٦٠٥	١٢,٣٤٨,٦١٦		
٢,٣٠٣,٢٢٨	٢,٣٧٥,١٦٠	٤	الأنشطة التشغيلية
١١,٢٤٩,٣٣٧	١٣,٦٣٤,٦٨٢	٥	صافي ربح السنة قبل الضريبة
٣,٤٤٩,٦٦٧	٢,٦٨٣,٤٨٦	٦	تعديلات:
٨١٠,٩٧٧	٩٢١,٢٧٦	١٢	استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات
٦٦٤,٥٠٧	(١٥٢,٥١٢)		إستهلاك حق استخدام الموجودات
٥,٤٩٠,٩٨٠	٣,٢٩٦,٦٤٧		إطفاء الأصول غير ملموسة
٣٣,٨٢٣,٣٠١	٣٥,١٠٧,٣٥٥		مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
			صافي التعديل عقود الإيجار
			تكلفة التمويل
			الدخل التشغيلي قبل التغييرات في رأس المال العامل
			تغييرات في:
			المخزون
٦١,١٧٤	(٦٧٠,٨٩٨)		ذمم مدينة أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٢,٦٢٧,٧٤٥)	(٥,٩٧٢,٧٨٨)		ذمم دائنة و أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٧,٢٥١,٩٩٣	٢,٦٧٣,٦٣٨		مطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة
(١٥٠,٠٠٠)	(١٥٠,٠٠٠)		النقد الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٣٨,٣٥٨,٧٢٣	٣٠,٩٨٧,٣٠٧		
(٤٢٥,٣٤٦)	(٣٦٦,٥٦١)	١٢	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين المدفوعة
(١٨٠,٠٧٧)	(٢٠٤,٧٣٥)		ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٥,٤٩٠,٩٨٠)	(٣,٢٩٦,٦٤٧)		تكلفة التمويل المدفوعة
٣٢,٢٦٢,٣٢٠	٢٧,١١٩,٣٦٤		صافي النقد الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١,٩٣٠,٩٠٨)	(١,٦٩٦,٨٥٨)	٤	شراء الممتلكات والمعدات
-	(٤,٨٥٨,٧٩٨)		اعتراف بأصول غير ملموسة ذات عمر انتاجي محدد
(١,٩٣٠,٩٠٨)	(٦,٥٥٥,٦٥٦)		صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)		توزيعات أرباح
١١,٠٣٥,٦٦٩	(٨,٥٠٥,٧١٥)		سداد قروض و تسهيلات بنكية
(١١,٧٧٧,٠٥٠)	(١٢,٤٢٨,٣٢٦)		سداد مطلوبات الإيجار التمويلي
(٢٥,٢١٢,٧١٩)	(٢٨,٤٣٤,٠٤١)		صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل
٥,١١٨,٦٩٣	(٧,٨٧٠,٣٣٣)		صافي (النقص) / الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٦,٧٩٧,٦٤٨	١١,٩١٦,٣٤١	٩	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
١١,٩١٦,٣٤١	٤,٠٤٦,٠٠٨	٩	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية السنة



*راجع الإيضاح ٢٩

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ٠١ إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة

الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

تشكيل المجموعة وأنشطتها:

الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق ("الشركة" أو "الشركة الأم") هي شركة مساهمة عامة تأسست في دولة قطر بموجب السجل التجاري رقم ٧١١٥٠. الشبيخة عائشة بنت فالغ آل ثاني هي الطرف المسيطر النهائي. العنوان المسجل للشركة الأم هو ٢٢٠ شارع الدحيل ، الوعب ، الدوحة ، دولة قطر.

تعمل المجموعة بشكل أساسي في إدارة رياض الأطفال والمدارس الابتدائية والإعدادية والثانوية للتعليم وتوفير التعليم الجامعي.

تضمنت البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة الموجودات والمطلوبات ونتائج عمليات الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق والشركات التابعة لها.

١.١ الشركات التابعة الرئيسية للمجموعة

نسبة المساهمة كما في ٣١ أغسطس	الأنشطة الرئيسية	اسم الشركة التابعة
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢١	روضة الدوحة العالمية ذ.م.م.
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	روضة
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م.
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	روضة ، ابتدائي، اعدادي، ثانوي
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	مجموعة الفالغ للخدمات التعليمية والأكاديمية ذ.م.م.
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	أنشطة تعليمية تتضمن التعليم الجامعي
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	كلية أي أف جي مع جامعة أبردين ذ.م.م.
١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪	تعليم جامعي

جميع الشركات التابعة للمجموعة مسجلة في دولة قطر. قامت الإدارة بإجراء تقييم لحقوق التصويت لشركات المجموعة وكان الملخص أن المجموعة تسيطر وتتحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات.

٢. اعتماد معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة و المعدلة:

تم إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ للمجموعة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية والمتطلبات المعمول بها في قانون الشركات التجارية القطري رقم ١١ لسنة ٢٠١٥، بصيغته المعدلة بالقانون رقم ٨ لسنة ٢٠٢١. إن الإدارة بصدد اتخاذ الإجراءات اللازمة لضمان الامتثال الكامل للقانون المعدل، بما في ذلك تعديل النظام الأساسي للمجموعة عند الضرورة، وخلصت إلى أن عدم الالتزام في تاريخ التقرير ليس له تأثير جوهري على البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

٢ أ) المعايير الدولية لأعداد التقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة وتفسيرات لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية سارية المفعول في سنة ٢٠٢٢: تتوافق السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد البيانات المالية للمجموعة مع تلك المستخدمة في إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣ ، باستثناء تطبيق المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة السارية كما هو موضح أدناه:

الموضوع	تاريخ النفاذ
تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٣ "الإشارة إلى الإطار المفاهيمي"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٢
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦ "الممتلكات والألات والمعدات - المتحصلات قبل الاستخدام المقصود"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٢
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧ "العقود المرهقة - تكلفة إتمام العقد"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٢
التحسينات السنوية على معايير المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ٢٠١٨ - ٢٠٢٠ تعديلات على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ١ و ٩ و ١٦ و ٤١.	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٢

٢ ب) المعايير الصادرة ولكن لم تصبح سارية المفعول بعد:

يسري عدد من المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة على المعايير للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ بعد ٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٣. ومع ذلك ، لم تطبق المجموعة المعايير الجديدة أو المعدلة التالية في إعداد هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة:

الموضوع	تاريخ النفاذ
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١ "تصنيف المطلوبات على أنها متداولة أو غير متداولة"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٣
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١ وبيان الممارسة ٢ للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية "الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٣
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٨ "تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٣
تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٢ "الضرائب المؤجلة المتعلقة بالموجودات والمطلوبات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة"	٠١ يناير ٢٠٢٣
تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٠ "البيانات المالية الموحدة" ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨ "الاستثمار في الشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة" عند البيع أو المساهمة في الموجودات بين مستمر وشركته الزميلة أو مشروع مشترك	تم تأجيل تاريخ السريان إلى أجل غير مسمى / متاح للتبني الاختياري

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة:

٣ (أ) أسس المحاسبة:

تم إعداد هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة على أساس التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الأصول غير الملموسة والشهرة والاستثمارات العقارية والاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع والتي يتم إدراجها بالقيمة العادلة ومطلوبات الإيجار والتي يتم قياسها بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار مخصصة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض المتزايد للمجموعة. تم عرض البيانات المالية الموحدة بالريال القطري ، وهو العملة الوظيفية للمجموعة. تم تقريب جميع المبالغ إلى أقرب ريال قطري ، ما لم يذكر خلاف ذلك.

٣ (ب) أسس التوحيد:

الشركات التابعة

تتكون البيانات المالية الموحدة من البيانات المالية للشركة الأم والشركات التابعة لها كما في نهاية فترة التقرير. تتحقق السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها عندما تتعرض المجموعة ، أو لديها حقوق ، لعوائد متغيرة من مشاركتها مع الشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على تلك العوائد من خلال سلطتها على الشركة المستثمر فيها.

السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها

على وجه التحديد ، تسيطر المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر فيها إذا ، فقط إذا ، كانت المجموعة لديها:

- السلطة على الشركة المستثمر فيها (أي الحقوق الحالية التي تمنحها القدرة الحالية على توجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر فيها)
- التعرض أو الحقوق في عائدات متغيرة من مشاركتها مع الشركة المستثمر فيها
- القدرة على استخدام سلطتها على الشركة المستثمر فيها للتأثير على عوائدها - توحيد الكيانات التي تمتلك فيها المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت عندما يكون لدى المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو حقوق مماثلة للشركة المستثمر فيها ، فإن المجموعة تأخذ في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة في تقييم ما إذا كانت لديها سلطة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ، بما في ذلك:
- الترتيب التعاقدى مع أصحاب الأصوات الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناشئة عن الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت للمجموعة وحقوق التصويت المحتملة.

المعاملات المستبعدة عند التوحيد

يتم حذف جميع الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين والإيرادات والمصروفات والتدفقات النقدية المتعلقة بالمعاملات بين أعضاء المجموعة بالكامل عند التوحيد. يتم المحاسبة عن التغيير في حصة ملكية شركة تابعة ، دون فقدان السيطرة ، كمعاملة حقوق المساهمين. إذا فقدت المجموعة السيطرة على شركة تابعة ، فإنها تلغي الاعتراف بالموجودات ذات الصلة (بما في ذلك الشهرة) والمطلوبات والحقوق غير المسيطرة ومكونات حقوق المساهمين الأخرى بينما يتم الاعتراف بأي ربح أو خسارة ناتجة في بيان الدخل. يتم إثبات أي استثمار محتفظ به بالقيمة العادلة. يتم إظهار إجمالي الأرباح والخسائر لسنة الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة لها المدرجة في التوحيد في بيان الدخل الموحد وبيان الدخل الشامل الموحد وجميع الموجودات و يتم إظهار مطلوبات الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة لها المدرجة في التوحيد في بيان المركز المالي الموحد.

حقوق الأقلية غير المسيطرة

يتم إظهار حقوق الأقلية غير المسيطرة التي تمثل الجزء من الربح أو الخسارة وصافي الموجودات التي لا تحتفظ بها المجموعة ، كأحد مكونات ربح السنة في بيان الدخل الموحد وبيان الدخل الشامل وكأحد مكونات حقوق المساهمين في المجموعة الموحدة. بيان المركز المالي ، بشكل منفصل عن حقوق المساهمين الخاصة بشركاء الشركة الأم.

دمج الأعمال

تقوم المجموعة بالمحاسبة عن عمليات دمج الأعمال باستخدام طريقة الاستحواذ عندما يتم تحويل السيطرة إلى المجموعة. يتم بشكل عام قياس المقابل المحول عند الاستحواذ بالقيمة العادلة ، وكذلك صافي الموجودات المقبولة للتوحيد. يتم اختبار أي شهرة تنشأ سنوياً لتحديد الانخفاض في قيمتها. يتم الاعتراف بأي ربح ناتج عن صفقة شراء ضمن الربح أو الخسارة على الفور. يتم صرف تكاليف المعاملة عند تكبدها ، إلا إذا كانت تتعلق بإصدار سندات دين أو حقوق ملكية.

٣ (ج) بيان الامتثال:

تم إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية والمتطلبات المعمول بها لقانون الشركات التجارية القطري رقم ١١ لسنة ٢٠١٥.

٣ (د) العملات الأجنبية:

يتم تسجيل المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية بالريال القطري بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ كل معاملة. يتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية بالعملات الأجنبية في نهاية السنة إلى الريال القطري بسعر الصرف السائد في التاريخ ويتم إدراج الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة في بيان الربح أو الخسارة.

٣ (هـ) الممتلكات والمعدات:

(i) الاعتراف والقياس

يتم قياس بنود الممتلكات والمعدات بالتكلفة ناقصاً الاستهلاك المتراكم وأي خسائر انخفاض في القيمة متراكمة. تتضمن التكلفة المصاريف المنسوبة مباشرة إلى شراء الموجودات. إذا كان لأجزاء مهمة من بند من الممتلكات والمعدات أعمار إنتاجية مختلفة ، فعندئذ يتم المحاسبة عنها كبنود منفصلة (مكونات رئيسية) للممتلكات والمعدات. يتم الاعتراف بأي ربح أو خسارة ناتجة عن استبعاد بند من الممتلكات والمعدات في حساب الأرباح والخسائر.

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة):

٣ هـ الممتلكات والمعدات (تتمة):

(ii) النفقات اللاحقة

تتم رسملة النفقات اللاحقة فقط إذا كان من المحتمل تدفق المنافع الاقتصادية المستقبلية المرتبطة بالنفقات إلى المجموعة.

(iii) الاستهلاك

يتم احتساب الاستهلاك لشطب تكلفة بنود الممتلكات والمعدات مطروحا منها القيم المتبقية المقدرة باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت على مدى الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة ويتم الاعتراف بها بشكل عام في الربح أو الخسارة. يتم استهلاك الموجودات المؤجرة على مدى فترة الإيجار الأقصر وأعمارها الإنتاجية، ما لم يكن من المؤكد بشكل معقول أن المجموعة ستحصل على الملكية بنهاية مدة عقد الإيجار. لا يتم استهلاك الأرض.

الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة للممتلكات والمعدات هي كما يلي:

مياني	٤٠ سنة
آلات و معدات	١٠ سنوات
حاسب آلي و معدات	٦ سنوات
مفروشات و تجهيزات	١٠-١٣ سنوات
لوحات اعلانية	٦ سنوات
تحسينات مياني مستأجرة	٨-١٠ سنوات
مصادر تعليمية	٨ سنوات

تتم مراجعة طرق الاستهلاك والأعمار الإنتاجية والقيم المتبقية في تاريخ كل تقرير وتعديلها إذا كان ذلك مناسباً.

٣ و) أعمال رأسمالية قيد التنفيذ:

يتم رسملة جميع المصروفات والتكاليف المتكبدة في التطوير أثناء مرحلة الإنشاء ويتم تسجيلها مبدئياً كأعمال رأسمالية قيد التنفيذ. سيتم تحويل هذه التكاليف إلى الممتلكات والمعدات عندما تكون الموجودات جاهزة للاستخدام المقصود منها.

٣ ز) الأصول غير الملموسة:

(i) الأصول غير الملموسة الأخرى

يتم قياس الأصول غير الملموسة الأخرى التي يتم الاستحواذ عليها من قبل المجموعة والتي لها عمر إنتاجي محدد بالتكلفة ناقصاً الإطفاء المتراكم وأي خسائر انخفاض في القيمة متراكمة.

(ii) النفقات اللاحقة

تتم رسملة النفقات اللاحقة فقط عندما تزيد من المنافع الاقتصادية المستقبلية المضمنة في الأصول المحددة التي تتعلق بها. يتم الاعتراف بجميع المصروفات الأخرى، بما في ذلك المصروفات على الشهرة والعلامات التجارية المنتجة داخلياً، في الأرباح والخسائر عند تكبدها.

(iii) الإطفاء

يتم احتساب الإطفاء لشطب تكلفة الأصول غير الملموسة مطروحا منها قيمها المتبقية المقدرة باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت على مدى حياتها المقدرة ويتم الاعتراف بها بشكل عام في الربح أو الخسارة. الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة هي كما يلي:

حقوق الامتياز	٤٠ سنة
زيارات الأكاديمية	٤٠ سنة

خلال السنة، قامت المجموعة بقياس الاعتراف بتسجيلات الدارسين، من منهجية التكلفة إلى منهج إعادة التقييم وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٨.

تتم مراجعة طريقة الإطفاء والأعمار الإنتاجية والقيم المتبقية في تاريخ كل تقرير وتعديلها إذا كان ذلك مناسباً.

٣ ح) تصنيف وقياس الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية:

(i) الاعتراف الأولي

عند الاعتراف الأولي، يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية على النحو التالي:

- التكلفة المستهلكة.
- القيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - استثمار الديون.
- القيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - الاستثمار في حقوق المساهمين.
- القيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة.

(i) الاعتراف الأولي (تتمة)

يعتمد تصنيف الموجودات المالية بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩ بشكل عام على نموذج الأعمال الذي تتم فيه إدارة الموجودات المالية وخصائص التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية الخاصة به. يتم قياس الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة إذا استوفت الشروط التالية ولم يتم تصنيفها على أنها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة:

- يتم الاحتفاظ بها ضمن نموذج أعمال يهدف إلى الاحتفاظ بالموجودات لتحقيق التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية.
- تؤدي شروطه التعاقدية في تواريخ محددة إلى التدفقات النقدية التي هي فقط مدفوعات المبلغ الأساسي والفائدة على المبلغ الأساسي القائم.

يتم قياس الاستثمار في الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر إذا استوفت الشروط التالية ولم يتم تصنيفها على أنها مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة في الربح أو الخسارة:

- يتم الاحتفاظ بها ضمن نموذج أعمال يهدف إلى الاحتفاظ بالموجودات لتحقيق التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية.
- تؤدي شروطه التعاقدية في تواريخ محددة إلى التدفقات النقدية التي هي فقط مدفوعات المبلغ الأساسي والفائدة على المبلغ الأساسي القائم.

عند الاعتراف المبني باستثمار في حقوق المساهمين غير محتفظ به للمتاجرة ، قد تختار المجموعة بشكل غير قابل للنقض عرض التغييرات اللاحقة في القيمة العادلة للاستثمار في الدخل الشامل الآخر. يتم هذا الاختيار على أساس كل استثمار على حدة. يتم قياس جميع الموجودات المالية غير المصنفة كمقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة أو الدخل الشامل الآخر كما هو موضح أعلاه بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة. عند التحقق المبني ، قد تقوم المجموعة بشكل غير قابل للإلغاء بتخصيص موجودات مالية تلبي المتطلبات ليتم قياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر ، بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة إذا كان القيام بذلك يلغي أو يقلل بشكل كبير من عدم التطابق المحاسبي الذي قد ينشأ بطريقة أخرى. يتم قياس الموجودات المالية (ما لم تكن ذمم مدينة تجارية بدون عنصر تمويلي هام يتم قياسه مبدئياً بسعر المعاملة) مبدئياً بالقيمة العادلة بالإضافة إلى تكاليف المعاملة التي يمكن أن تنسب مباشرة إلى الاستحواذ ، للبنذ غير المدرج بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة.

(ii) القياس اللاحق

تنطبق السياسات المحاسبية التالية على القياس اللاحق للموجودات المالية للمجموعة:

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة

يتم لاحقاً قياس هذه الموجودات بالقيمة العادلة. يتم الاعتراف بصافي الأرباح والخسائر ، بما في ذلك أي فوائد أو إيرادات أرباح ، في الربح أو الخسارة.

الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

يتم قياس هذه الموجودات لاحقاً بالتكلفة المطفأة باستخدام طريقة معدل الفائدة الفعلي. يتم تخفيض التكلفة المطفأة عن طريق خسائر انخفاض القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بإيرادات الفوائد وأرباح وخسائر صرف العملات الأجنبية وانخفاض القيمة في الربح أو الخسارة. يتم الاعتراف بأي ربح أو خسارة من الاستبعاد في الربح أو الخسارة.

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

يتم لاحقاً قياس هذه الموجودات بالقيمة العادلة. يتم الاعتراف بتوزيعات الأرباح كدخل في الربح أو الخسارة ما لم تمثل توزيعات الأرباح بوضوح استرداد جزء من تكلفة الاستثمار. يتم الاعتراف بصافي الأرباح والخسائر الأخرى في الدخل الشامل الآخر ولا يتم إعادة تصنيفها أبداً إلى الربح أو الخسارة.

(iii) انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

يستبدل المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية ٩ نموذج "الخسارة المتكيدة" في معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩ بنموذج "خسارة الائتمان المتوقعة" ينطبق نموذج انخفاض القيمة الجديدة على الموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة وموجودات العقد واستثمارات الديون بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر ، ولكن ليس على الاستثمارات في أدوات حقوق المساهمين. بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ ، يتم الاعتراف بخسائر الائتمان في وقت أبكر من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٩. تتكون الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة من الذمم المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى والنقد وشبه النقد بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ ، ويتم قياس مخصصات الخسائر على أي من الأسس التالية:

- الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهراً: هذه هي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة الناتجة عن أحداث التخلف عن السداد المحتملة في غضون ١٢ شهراً بعد تاريخ التقرير.
- الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى العمر: هذه هي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة التي تنتج عن جميع أحداث التخلف عن السداد المحتملة على مدى العمر المتوقع للأداة المالية.

اختارت المجموعة قياس مخصصات الخسارة لموجوداتها المالية بمبلغ يساوي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهراً.

عند تحديد ما إذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان الخاصة بالموجودات المالية قد زادت بشكل كبير منذ الاعتراف الأولي وعند تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة ، تأخذ المجموعة في الاعتبار المعلومات المعقولة والداعمة ذات الصلة والمتاحة بدون تكلفة أو مجهود غير ضروري. يتضمن هذا كلاً من المعلومات والتحليلات الكمية والنوعية ، بناءً على الخبرة التاريخية للمجموعة وتقييم الائتمان المستتير بما في ذلك المعلومات التطلعية. تفترض المجموعة أن مخاطر الائتمان على الموجودات المالية قد زادت بشكل كبير إذا تجاوزت فترة الاستحقاق ٣٦٥ يوماً. تعتبر المجموعة أن الموجودات المالية قد تخلفت عن السداد عندما:

- من غير المحتمل أن يقوم المدين بسداد التزاماته الائتمانية للمجموعة بالكامل ، دون لجوء المجموعة إلى إجراءات مثل تحقيق الضمان (إن وجد) ؛ أو
- تجاوزت الموجودات المالية موعد استحقاقها لأكثر من ٣٦٥ يوماً.

أقصى فترة يتم أخذها في الاعتبار عند تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة هي أقصى فترة تعاقدية تتعرض خلالها المجموعة لمخاطر الائتمان.

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة):

٣ (ج) تصنيف وقياس الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية (تتمة):

(iii) انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية (تتمة)

قياس الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة هي تقدير مرجح بخسائر الائتمان. يتم قياس خسائر الائتمان على أنها القيمة الحالية لجميع حالات العجز النقدي (أي الفرق بين التدفقات النقدية المستحقة للمنشأة وفقاً للعقد والتدفقات النقدية التي تتوقع المجموعة استلامها). يتم خصم الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة بمعدل الفائدة الفعلي للموجودات المالية.

الموجودات المالية منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية

في تاريخ كل تقرير، تقوم المجموعة بتقييم أن الموجودات المالية المدرجة بالتكلفة المطفأة قد انخفضت قيمتها الائتمانية. تعتبر الموجودات المالية "ذات قيمة ائتمانية منخفضة" عند وقوع حدث أو أكثر من الأحداث التي لها تأثير ضار على التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة للموجودات المالية.

عرض انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

يتم خصم مخصصات الخسائر للموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة من إجمالي القيمة الدفترية للموجودات. يتم عرض خسائر انخفاض القيمة المتعلقة بالحسابات والذمم المدينة الأخرى والمبلغ المطلوب من الأطراف ذات العلاقة والنقد وشبه النقد كبنود منفصل في بيان الربح أو الخسارة.

(iv) الموجودات المالية الأخرى

يشترط الاحتفاظ بالأوراق المالية المحتفظ بها للمتاجرة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩. لم يكن هناك أي تأثير على المبالغ المعترف بها فيما يتعلق بهذه الموجودات من تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩. الذمم المدينة التجارية والذمم المدينة الأخرى (باستثناء تلك الخاضعة للتسعير المؤقت للترتيبات) والمبلغ المطلوب من الأطراف ذات العلاقة عبارة عن أدوات دين مصنفة حالياً ككروض ومدنيين ويتم قياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩. وقد قامت المجموعة بتقييم أنها تستوفي شروط التصنيف بالتكلفة المطفأة بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩ نظراً لأنها تدفقات نقدية فقط مدفوعات بقيمة أصل الدين والفائدة ونموذج أعمال المجموعة هو الاحتفاظ بأداة الدين وتحصيلها. يظل تعريف النقد وشبه النقد وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٧ دون تغيير مع تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩، وسيستمر عرض الاستثمارات قصيرة الأجل والودائع لأجل في إطار النقد وشبه النقد، وهي استثمارات عالية السيولة يمكن تحويلها بسهولة إلى مبالغ نقدية معروفة. والتي تكون عرضة لخطر ضئيل من حدوث تغييرات في القيمة.

(v) المطلوبات المالية

لن يكون هناك أي تأثير على محاسبة المجموعة للمطلوبات المالية، حيث أن المتطلبات الجديدة تؤثر فقط على محاسبة المطلوبات المالية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة وليس لدى المجموعة أي التزامات من هذا القبيل. تم نقل قواعد إلغاء الاعتراف من معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩ الأدوات المالية. لذلك، لم يتم تغيير الاعتراف وقياس المطلوبات المالية.

٣ ط) المخزون:

يتم قياس المخزون بالتكلفة أو صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق، أيهما أقل. تعتمد تكلفة المخزون على مبدأ متوسط التكلفة المرجح.

٣ (ي) ضريبة الدخل:

يتم تقديم ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للوائح ضريبة الدخل في قطر المنصوص عليها في قانون ضريبة الدخل القطري رقم ٢٤ لسنة ٢٠١٨. تتألف مصاريف ضريبة الدخل من الضريبة الحالية. يتم الاعتراف بها في الربح أو الخسارة باستثناء ما يتعلق بدمج الأعمال، أو البنود المعترف بها مباشرة في حقوق المساهمين أو في الدخل الشامل الآخر. تتكون الضريبة الحالية من الضريبة المتوقعة المستحقة الدفع أو المستحقة على الدخل أو الخسارة الخاضعة للضريبة للسنة وأي تعديل على الضريبة المستحقة الدفع أو المستحقة القبض فيما يتعلق بالسنوات السابقة. يتم قياسها باستخدام معدلات الضرائب التي تم سنّها أو سنّها بشكل جوهري في تاريخ التقرير.

٣ (ك) عقود الإيجار:

عند بداية العقد، يجب على المنشأة تقييم ما إذا كان العقد عقد إيجار أو يحتوي عليه. العقد هو أو يحتوي على عقد إيجار إذا كان العقد ينقل الحق في التحكم في استخدام الموجودات محددة لفترة زمنية مقابل اعتبار. نتج عن المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦ الاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار تقريباً في بيان المركز المالي من قبل المستأجر، حيث تمت إزالة التمييز بين عقود الإيجار التشغيلي والتمويلي. بموجب المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦، يتم الاعتراف بالموجودات "حق استخدام الموجودات" و "مطلوب الإيجار". ومع ذلك، فقد تم إجراء تقييم الإدارة على أساس مطلق للتأكد مما إذا كانت الموجودات الأساسية عبارة عن عقود إيجار لها، في تاريخ البدء، مدة إيجار مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل ولا تحتوي على خيار شراء "عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل"، وعقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها الموجودات الأساسية "موجودات منخفضة القيمة" منخفضة القيمة. وبناءً على ذلك، قررت الإدارة تطبيق معايير الإعفاءات لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل والموجودات منخفضة القيمة كما حددها المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦. لذلك، قامت المجموعة بإثبات مدفوعات الإيجار المرتبطة بعقود الإيجار كمصاريف من خلال بيان الربح أو الخسارة وتم الإفصاح عنها في الدخل الشامل الآخر والجزء المستقبلي كمطلوبات.

حق استخدام الموجودات

(i) الاعتراف والقياس الأولي

يجب أن تشمل تكلفة حق استخدام الموجودات ما يلي:

- مبلغ القياس المبدئي لمطلوب عقد الإيجار.
- أي مدفوعات إيجار تمت في أو قبل تاريخ البدء، يطرح منه أي حوافز إيجار مستلمة.
- أي تكاليف أولية مباشرة يتكبدها المستأجر.
- تقدير للتكاليف التي سيتكبدها المستأجر في تفكيك وإزالة الموجودات الأساسية، أو استعادة الموقع الذي يوجد فيه أو إعادة الموجودات الأساسية إلى الحالة التي تتطلبها شروط وأحكام عقد الإيجار.

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة):

٣ ك) عقود الإيجار (تتمة):

حق استخدام الموجودات (تتمة)

(ii) القياس اللاحق

يمكن أن تطبق عقود الإيجار إما نموذج التكلفة أو نموذج قياس آخر كما هو موضح في المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦.

• نموذج التكلفة

تقوم المجموعة بقياس حق استخدام الموجودات بالتكلفة يطرح منه أي استهلاك متراكم وأي خسائر انخفاض في القيمة متراكمة؛ ويتم تعديلها لأي إعادة قياس لمطلوب عقد الإيجار.

• نموذج قياس آخر

إذا طبقت المجموعة نموذج القيمة العادلة في المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٤٠ للاستثمار العقاري على استثماراتها العقارية، يجب على المستأجر أيضًا تطبيق نموذج القيمة العادلة هذا على حق استخدام الموجودات التي تلبي تعريف الاستثمار العقاري في معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٤٠. إذا كان يتعلق حق استخدام الموجودات بفئة من الممتلكات والمعدات يطبق عليها المستأجر نموذج إعادة التقييم الوارد في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦، ويجوز للمجموعة أن تختار تطبيق نموذج إعادة التقييم هذا على جميع حق استخدام الموجودات التي تتعلق بتلك الفئة من الممتلكات، المصنع والمعدات.

(iii) الاستهلاك

تطبق المجموعة متطلبات الاستهلاك في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦ - "الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات" في استهلاك حق استخدام الموجودات. تستهلك المجموعة حق استخدام الموجودات من تاريخ البدء إلى نهاية العمر الإنتاجي لحق استخدام الموجودات أو نهاية مدة الإيجار، أيهما أقرب. إذا نقل عقد الإيجار ملكية الأصل الأساسي إلى المستأجر بنهاية مدة الإيجار أو إذا كانت تكلفة حق استخدام الموجودات تعكس أن المستأجر سيمارس خيار الشراء، فيجب على المستأجر استهلاك حق استخدام الموجودات من تاريخ البدء إلى نهاية العمر الإنتاجي للموجودات الأساسية. يتم تحديد الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة لحق استخدام الموجودات على نفس الأسس المتبعة في الممتلكات والمعدات.

مطلوبات الإيجار

(i) القياس الأولي

في تاريخ البدء، تقيس المجموعة مطلوب الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار التي لم يتم دفعها في ذلك التاريخ. يجب خصم مدفوعات الإيجار باستخدام سعر الفائدة المتضمن في عقد الإيجار إذا كان من الممكن تحديد هذا السعر بسهولة. إذا تعذر تحديد هذا السعر بسهولة، يجب على المستأجر استخدام معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمجموعة.

(ii) القياس اللاحق

تقيس المجموعة مطلوب الإيجار عن طريق زيادة القيمة الدفترية لتعكس الفائدة على مطلوب الإيجار، وتخفيض القيمة الدفترية لتعكس مدفوعات الإيجار المدفوعة وإعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية لتعكس أي إعادة تقييم أو تعديلات على عقد الإيجار، أو لتعكس عقد إيجار ثابت جوهري معدل المدفوعات.

٣ ل) الذمم الدائنة المستحقات:

يتم إثبات الذمم الدائنة المستحقات بتكلفتها وهي القيمة العادلة للمقابل الذي سيتم دفعه في المستقبل مقابل السلع والخدمات المستلمة، سواء تم إصدار فواتير بها أم لا.

٣ م) المخصصات:

يتم الاعتراف بالمخصص عندما يكون على المجموعة مطلوب حالي (قانوني أو استدلائي) نتيجة لحدث سابق، فمن المحتمل أن يكون هناك تدفق خارجي للموارد التي تتضمن منافع اقتصادية لتسوية المطلوب ويمكن عمل تقدير موثوق به. مبلغ المطلوب. تتم مراجعة المخصصات في تاريخ كل تقرير وتعديلها لتعكس أفضل تقدير حالي.

٣ ن) الأطراف ذات العلاقة:

تدخل المجموعة، في سياق أعمالها العادية، في معاملات مع كيانات تقع ضمن تعريف الطرف ذو علاقة على النحو الوارد في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٤. وقد تم تنفيذ هذه المعاملات على أساس الشروط المتفق عليها بين الشركة وإدارة هذه الأطراف ذات العلاقة.

٣ ط) القروض:

يتم الاعتراف بالقروض مبدئيًا بالقيمة العادلة بعد خصم تكاليف المعاملة المتكبدة. تُدرج القروض لاحقًا بالتكلفة المطفأة؛ يتم الاعتراف بأي فرق بين المتحصلات (صافية من تكاليف المعاملة) وقيمة الاسترداد في بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر على مدى فترة القرض باستخدام طريقة الفائدة الفعلية.

٣ ع) مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين:

تمثل مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين مكافأة نهاية الخدمة ويتم تقديمها مقابل الخدمات المقدمة بناءً على المستحقات المنصوص عليها في عقود عمل الموظفين ومدة خدمتهم، مع مراعاة إكمال الحد الأدنى من فترة الخدمة. يتم تقديم تعويضات نهاية الخدمة وفقًا لقانون العمل القطري بموجب القانون ٢٤ لسنة ٢٠٠٢.

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة):

٣ ف) الاعتراف بالإيرادات:

الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

إن تفاصيل السياسات المحاسبية الهامة فيما يتعلق بالأنشطة الهامة المنتجة لإيرادات المجموعة مبينة أدناه:

نوع الخدمة	طبيعة وتوقيت الوفاء بالتزامات الأداء مهم شروط الدفع	سياسة الاعتراف بالإيرادات
الرسوم الدراسية ورسوم النقل والخدمات الأخرى ذات الصلة	تقدم المجموعة الخدمات التعليمية والفرعية للطلاب. يتم إثبات الإيرادات حسب المبلغ المتفق عليه مع كل طالب.	يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بمرور الوقت بناءً على الخدمات المقدمة للطلاب نظراً لأن الطلاب يتلقون ويستهلكون في نفس الوقت الفوائد التي تقدمها المجموعة. تصدر الفواتير عادة في بداية المدة.
الرسوم الدراسية ورسوم النقل والخدمات الأخرى ذات الصلة	تقدم المجموعة خدمات تعليمية وإضافية للطلاب.	يتم إدراج الرسوم المستلمة مقدماً في بيان المركز المالي كالتزام متداول حتى يتم تحقيق الإيرادات.
رسوم التسجيل والامتحان	يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات حسب المبلغ المتفق عليه مع كل طالب.	يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات في وقت معين حيث إنها رسوم غير قابلة للاسترداد مرة واحدة يتم تحصيلها من الطلاب للعام الدراسي.
بيع الكتب	يتحكم الطلاب في المنتجات عندما يتم تسليم الكتب لهم وقبولها من قبلهم. يتم إنشاء الفواتير ويتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات في ذلك الوقت.	يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات عندما تفي المجموعة بالتزام الأداء الخاص بها عند استلام الكتب وإقرارها من قبل الطلاب

٣ ص) الأحكام المحاسبية الهامة والمصادر الرئيسية لتقدير عدم التأكد:

عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة والموضحة في الإيضاح ٤ ، يتعين على الإدارة وضع أحكام وتقديرات وافتراضات حول القيم الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات التي لا تظهر بسهولة من مصادر أخرى. تستند التقديرات وافتراضات الشركات الزميلة إلى الخبرة التاريخية وعوامل أخرى تعتبر ذات صلة. قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه المقدرة. تتم مراجعة التقديرات وافتراضات الأساسية بشكل مستمر. يتم الاعتراف بالمراجعات المحاسبية المقدرة في الفترة التي يتم فيها تعديل التقدير إذا كان التعديل يؤثر فقط على تلك الفترة أو في فترة المراجعة والفترات المستقبلية إذا كان التعديل يؤثر على الفترات الحالية والمستقبلية.

مبدأ الاستمرارية

أجرت الإدارة تقييماً لقدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية وهي مقتنعة بأن المجموعة لديها الموارد لمواصلة أعمالها في المستقبل المنظور. حققت المجموعة أرباحاً ، وكان لديها صافي موجودات موجب ، ورأس مال عام ، ومواقف تدفقات نقدية كما في نهاية العام. علاوة على ذلك ، فإن الإدارة ليست على علم بأي شكوك جوهرية قد تثير شكوكاً جوهرية حول قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية. لذلك ، يستمر إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية.

العمر الإنتاجي والقيم المتبقية ورسوم الإهلاك ذات الصلة للممتلكات والمعدات

تحدد الإدارة الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة والقيم المتبقية لممتلكاتها ومعداتها لحساب الاستهلاك. يتم تحديد هذا التقدير بعد النظر في الاستخدام المتوقع للموجودات والأصول غير الملموسة ، والتآكل المادي. تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة القيمة المتبقية والأعمار الإنتاجية سنوياً. سيتم تعديل تكاليف الاستهلاك المستقبلي عندما تعتقد الإدارة أن الأعمار الإنتاجية تختلف عن التقديرات السابقة.

العمر المفيد للأصول غير الملموسة

تحدد الإدارة الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة لموجوداتها غير الملموسة لاحتمال الإطفاء. يتم تحديد هذا التقدير بناءً على النمط المتوقع لاستهلاك المنافع الاقتصادية المستقبلية المضمنة في الأصول.

فترة الإيجار

عند تحديد مدة عقد الإيجار ، تأخذ الإدارة في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف التي تخلق حافزاً اقتصادياً لممارسة خيار التمديد: أو عدم ممارسة خيار الإنهاء. يتم تضمين خيارات التمديد فقط في مدة عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد بشكل معقول تمديد عقد الإيجار. تتم مراجعة التقييم في حالة وقوع حدث مهم أو تغيير كبير في الظروف مما يؤثر على هذا التقييم ويكون ضمن سيطرة عقود الإيجار. خلال السنة ، كان التأثير المالي لمراجعة شروط عقد الإيجار لتعكس تأثير ممارسة خيارات التمديد والإنهاء هو زيادة في مطلوبات الإيجار المعترف بها حق استخدام الموجودات.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمراجعة البنود بشكل دوري وتصنيفها كمدينين لتقييم ما إذا كان يجب تسجيل مخصص انخفاض القيمة في بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر. عند تحديد ما إذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان الخاصة بموجود مالي قد زادت بشكل كبير منذ الاعتراف الأولي وعند تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة ، تأخذ المجموعة في الاعتبار المعلومات المعقولة والداعمة ذات الصلة والمتاحة بدون تكلفة أو مجهود غير ضروري. يتضمن هذا كلاً من المعلومات والتحليلات الكمية والنوعية ، بناءً على الخبرة التاريخية للمجموعة وتقييم الائتمان المستدير بما في ذلك المعلومات التطلعية.

الشهرة

تخبر الإدارة سنوياً ما إذا كانت الشهرة قد تحملت أي انخفاض في القيمة ، وفقاً للسياسة المحاسبية. تم تحديد المبالغ القابلة للاسترداد للوحدات المولدة للنقد بناءً على حسابات القيمة عند الاستخدام. تتطلب هذه الحسابات استخدام التقديرات.

٣. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة):

٣ ص) الأحكام المحاسبية الهامة والمصادر الرئيسية لتقدير عدم التأكد (تتمة):

انخفاض قيمة المخزون

يتم الاحتفاظ بالمخزون بسعر التكلفة أو صافي القيمة الممكن تحقيقها ، أيهما أقل. عندما يصبح المخزون قديماً أو غير صالح للاستعمال أو متقادم ، يتم تقدير صافي القيمة الممكن تحقيقها. بالنسبة للمبالغ الفردية الهامة ، يتم إجراء هذا التقدير على أساس فردي. المبالغ غير الهامة بشكل فردي ، ولكنها قديمة أو متقادمة ، يتم تقييمها بشكل جماعي ويتم تطبيق مخصص وفقاً لنوع المخزون ودرجة التقادم أو التقادم ، بناءً على سعر البيع التاريخي.

مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين

قامت الإدارة بقياس التزام المجموعة بمكافآت نهاية الخدمة لموظفيها بناءً على أحكام قوانين العمل ذات الصلة. لا تقوم الإدارة بإجراء تقييم واقعي كما هو مطلوب بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٩ "مزايا الموظفين" حيث إنها تقدر أن هذا التقييم لا يؤدي إلى مستوى مختلف بشكل كبير من المخصصات. يتم مراجعة المخصص من قبل الإدارة في نهاية كل سنة ، ويتم تعديل أي تغيير في التزام المزايا المتوقعة في نهاية السنة في مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين في الربح أو الخسارة.

الالتزامات المحتملة

يتم تحديد الالتزامات الطارئة من خلال احتمال حدوث أو عدم وقوع حدث أو أكثر من الأحداث المستقبلية غير المؤكدة. يرتبط تقييم الالتزامات الطارئة ارتباطاً وثيقاً بتطوير الافتراضات والتقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بنتائج مثل هذه الأحداث المستقبلية.

المفاح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في السنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٤٠٠ ممتلكات ومعدات

[illegible]

صافي القيمة الدفترية:

في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢

في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٤. ممتلكات ومعدات (تتمة)

تم عرض مصروف الاستهلاك للسنة في بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد كما يلي:

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
١,٦٥١,٩٠١	١,٦٥٠,٢٠٩
٦٥١,٣٢٧	٧٢٤,٩٥١
٢,٣٠٣,٢٢٨	٢,٣٧٥,١٦٠

تكلفة التشغيل (إيضاح ١٨)
مصاريف إدارية و عمومية (إيضاح ١٩)
الرصيد في نهاية السنة

٥. عقود الإيجار

٥. أ) حق استخدام الموجودات

٣١ أغسطس	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٥٦,٧٢٤,٩٢٦	٥٦,٦١٧,٦٠٢
-	١٤,٣٣٠,٢٤٢
(١٠٧,٣٢٤)	(١٣,٤٥٧,٤٥٧)
٥٦,٦١٧,٦٠٢	٥٧,٤٩٠,٣٨٧
١٨,٦٥٣,٨٦٤	٢٢,٦٨١,٦٦٧
١١,٢٤٩,٣٢٧	١٣,٦٣٤,٦٨٢
(٧,٢٢١,٥٣٤)	(٩,٤٩٠,٤٤٣)
٢٢,٦٨١,٦٦٧	٢٦,٨٢٥,٩٠٦
٣٣,٩٣٥,٩٣٥	٣٠,٦٦٤,٤٨١

التكلفة

الرصيد في بداية السنة
الإضافات خلال السنة
التعديلات خلال السنة
الرصيد في نهاية السنة

الاستهلاك المتراكم

الرصيد في بداية السنة
الاستهلاك خلال السنة (إيضاح ١٩)
التعديلات خلال السنة
الرصيد في نهاية السنة
القيمة الدفترية

٥. ب) مطلوبات الإيجار

٣١ أغسطس	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣٩,١٧٠,٠٥٨	٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦
٧,٢١٣,٢٤٦	١٤,٣٣٠,٢٤٢
٥٦٥,٤٧٢	١,١٨٢,٥٣١
٢,٤٢٢,٩٥٢	٢,١٨٠,٣٧٣
-	(٥,٣٢٨,٣٠١)
(٢,٤٢٢,٩٥٢)	(٢,٣٠٤,١٢٩)
(١١,٧٧٧,٠٥٠)	(١٢,٤٢٨,٣٢٦)
٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦	٣٢,٨٠٤,١١٦

الرصيد في بداية السنة
مطلوبات الإيجار المحملة خلال السنة
التعديل خلال السنة
مصاريف الفوائد (إيضاح ٢٠)
إستبعادات خلال السنة
الفوائد المدفوعة
سداد الجزء الرئيسي

٥ ج) أبرمت المجموعة عقد إيجار مع طرف ذي علاقة لاستئجار مباني الكلية. يتم سداد التزامات الإيجار هذه من خلال التزام الإيجار الذي يختلف بناءً على شروط العقود، وعادةً ما يكون لمدة تتراوح بين ٢ إلى ٥ سنوات، ويحمل معدل فائدة ضمني قدره ٦٪ سنوياً، ويتم ضمانه فعلياً كحق للمستأجر. تعود الموجودات إلى المؤجر في حالة التخلف عن السداد.

٥ د) تم عرض مطلوبات الإيجار في بيان المركز المالي الموحد كما يلي:

٣١ أغسطس	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٢٤,٤٢٨,٧٢٩	٢١,٥٥٢,٦٥٣
١٠,٧٤٢,٩٩٧	١١,٢٥١,٤٦٣
٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦	٣٢,٨٠٤,١١٦

غير متداولة
متداولة

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٦. أصول غير ملموسة وشهرة

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٩٦,٥٢٠,٣٣٠	٩٦,٥٢٠,٣٣٠	الشهرة (إيضاح ٦ أ)
١٧,٢١٠,٠٠٠	١٧,٢١٠,٠٠٠	علامة تجارية (إيضاح ٦ ب)
١٥,٨٤٧,١٧٥	١٥,٨٤٧,١٧٥	تسجيل الدارسين (إيضاح ٦ ت)
٩٤,٨٩٣,٧٢١	٩٢,٢٥٧,٧٨٤	حقوق امتياز (إيضاح ٦ ت)
-	٤,٨١١,٢٤٩	الزيارات الأكاديمية (إيضاح ٦ ت)
٢٢٤,٤٧١,٢٢٦	٢٢٦,٦٤٦,٥٣٨	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

٦ أ) يتم توزيع الشهرة على وحدات توليد النقد لأغراض اختبار انخفاض القيمة بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٦. ولأغراض اختبار انخفاض القيمة، تم توزيع الشهرة على وحدات توليد النقد بالمجموعة على النحو التالي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٧٤,٨٩٦,٩٧٩	٧٤,٨٩٦,٩٧٩	أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م.
٢١,٦٢٣,٣٥١	٢١,٦٢٣,٣٥١	مجموعة الفالح للخدمات التعليمية والأكاديمية ذ.م.م.
٩٦,٥٢٠,٣٣٠	٩٦,٥٢٠,٣٣٠	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

إن حساب القيمة المستخدمة هو الأكثر حساسية للافتراضات التالية:

إي إف جي بالتعاون مع جامعة أبردين		أكاديمية الدوحة		
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
١٢,٣٧%	١٢,٣٧%	١١,٧٩%	١١,٧٩%	معدل الخصم
٢%	٢%	٢%	٢%	معدل النمو النهائي
٨% - ١٢٢%	٨% - ١٢٢%	٩% - ١٩%	٩% - ١٩%	معدل النمو في الموازنة
٣٨١,٩٩٤,٤١٦	٣٨١,٩٩٤,٤١٦	٣٥٢,٧٥٨,١٦٤	٣٥٢,٧٥٨,١٦٤	المبلغ القابل للاسترداد (ريال قطري)
١١٦,٥١٧,٠٧٢	١١٦,٥١٧,٠٧٢	١٠٧,٩٥٤,١٥٣	١٠٧,٩٥٤,١٥٣	القيمة الدفترية (ريال قطري)

يتم تحديد المبلغ المسترد لوحدة انتاج النقد بناءً على حساب القيمة المستخدمة الذي يستخدم توقعات التدفق النقدي بناءً على الميزانيات المالية المعتمدة من قبل إدارة المجموعة والتي تغطي فترة منفصلة مدتها خمس سنوات، وتوقعات الإدارة أن يكون متوسط هامش الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإطفاء والاستهلاك يتماشى مع المعدلات الأخيرة الملحوظة.

تم استخلاص القيمة النهائية بالرجوع إلى نموذج جورودون للنمو بافتراض وجود مستوى ثابت من العمليات بعد الفترة المنفصلة.

من المفترض أن يكون معدل النمو المدرج في الموازنة لصافي الإيرادات هو معدل النمو السنوي لمدرستين تعملان تحت اسم أكاديمية الدوحة ومدرسة مجموعة الفالح للخدمات التعليمية والأكاديمية ذ.م.م. خلال الفترة المتوقعة. وتعتبر الإدارة معدل النمو مناسباً بالنظر إلى طبيعة الصناعة والنمو العام في النشاط الاقتصادي الذي تشهده الدولة التي تعمل فيها المنشأة.

بشكل عام، ستؤدي الزيادة/ (النقص) في التدفقات النقدية الإضافية إلى زيادة/ (النقص) في المبلغ المسترد لوحدة انتاج النقد. ستؤدي الزيادة/ (النقص) في معدل الخصم إلى انخفاض/ (زيادة) في المبلغ المسترد لوحدة انتاج النقد.

لقد حددت الإدارة أن التغيير المحتمل بشكل معقول في اثنين من الافتراضات الرئيسية يمكن أن يؤدي إلى تجاوز القيمة الدفترية المبلغ القابل للاسترداد. يوضح الجدول التالي المبلغ الذي يجب أن يتغير به هذان الافتراضان بشكل فردي حتى يصبح المبلغ القابل للاسترداد المقدراً مساوياً للقيمة الدفترية.

٦. أصول غير ملموسة و شهرة (تتمة)

التغيير المطلوب لجعل القيمة الدفترية مساوية للمبلغ القابل للاسترداد:

إي إف جي بالتعاون مع جامعة ابردين		أكاديمية الدوحة		معدل الخصم	معدل النمو في الموازنة
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣		
٢٠,٩٦%	٢٠,٩٦%	٢٥,٢٩%	٢٥,٢٩%		
-٥,٠٠%	-٥,٠٠%	-٦,٥٠%	-٦,٥٠%		

٦ ب) تخصيص العلامة التجارية لوحدة توليد النقد مقابل انخفاض القيمة.

العلامة التجارية البالغة قيمتها ١٧,٢١٠,٠٠٠ ريال قطري تعود إلى أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م. وحدة توليد النقد التي تم الحصول عليها في الماضي من خلال دمج الأعمال.

تم تقييم العلامة التجارية باستخدام طريقة الإعفاء من حقوق الملكية، والتي تفترض أن الأصل غير الملموس له قيمة استخدام بناءً على دخل حقوق الملكية المنسوب إليه. يمثل دخل حقوق الملكية التوفير في التكاليف من قبل المجموعة حيث لا يُطلب منها دفع رسوم إلى طرف ثالث للحصول على ترخيص استخدام الموجودات غير الملموسة. يتم تحديد المبلغ القابل للاسترداد لهذا الأصل بناءً على حساب القيمة المستخدمة والذي يستخدم توقعات حقوق الملكية بناءً على الميزانيات المالية المعتمدة من قبل الإدارة والتي تغطي فترة خمس سنوات والقيمة النهائية بناءً على نموذج جوردون للنمو ويتم خصمها من القيمة الحالية. قد يؤدي أي تغيير في الافتراضات الرئيسية التي يستند إليها المبلغ القابل للاسترداد إلى تجاوز إجمالي القيمة الدفترية للعلامة التجارية إجمالي المبلغ القابل للاسترداد للموجودات. للحصول على تفاصيل حول القيمة الدفترية والمبلغ القابل للاسترداد، يرجى الرجوع إلى الفقرة ٦ (أ). "الافتراضات الرئيسية المستخدمة في القيمة الاستخدامية للعلامة التجارية هي كما يلي:

أكاديمية الدوحة		معدل الخصم	معدل النمو النهائي	معدل النمو في الموازنة	معدل الاتاوات
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣				
١١,٧٤%	١١,٧٤%				
٢%	٢%				
١٩% - ٩%	١٩% - ٩%				
٢,٥%	٢,٥%				

٦ ج) إطفاء الأصول غير الملموسة ذات العمر الإنتاجي المحدد

مجموع	الزيارات الأكاديمية	حقوق الامتياز	تسجيل الدارسين	التكلفة
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١٣٧,٩٠٣,٠٠٠	-	١١٥,٣٠٦,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٩٧,٠٠٠	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢١
١٣٧,٩٠٣,٠٠٠	-	١١٥,٣٠٦,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٩٧,٠٠٠	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
٤,٨٥٨,٧٩٨	٤,٨٥٨,٧٩٨	-	-	الإضافات خلال السنة ٦-ج١
(٢٢,٥٩٧,٠٠٠)	-	-	(٢٢,٥٩٧,٠٠٠)	التعديلات بسبب التغيير في التقدير ٦-ج٢
١٢٠,١٦٤,٧٩٨	٤,٨٥٨,٧٩٨	١١٥,٣٠٦,٠٠٠	-	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
الإطفاء المتراكم				
٢٣,٧١٢,٤٣٧	-	١٧,٧٧٦,٣٤٢	٥,٩٣٦,٠٩٥	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
٣,٤٤٩,٦٦٧	-	٢,٦٣٥,٩٣٦	٨١٣,٧٣١	الإطفاء خلال السنة (إيضاح ١٨)
٢٧,١٦٢,١٠٤	-	٢٠,٤١٢,٢٧٨	٦,٧٤٩,٨٢٦	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
٢,٦٨٣,٤٨٦	٤٧,٥٤٩	٢,٦٣٥,٩٣٧	-	إطفاء خلال السنة (إيضاح ١٨)
(٦,٧٤٩,٨٢٥)	-	-	(٦,٧٤٩,٨٢٥)	التغيير في التقدير ٦-ج٢
٢٣,٠٩٥,٧٦٥	٤٧,٥٤٩	٢٣,٠٤٨,٢١٦	-	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
القيمة الدفترية				
١١٠,٧٤٠,٨٩٦	-	٩٤,٨٩٣,٧٢٢	١٥,٨٤٧,١٧٤	في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
٩٧,٠٩٦,٠٣٣	٤,٨١١,٢٤٩	٩٢,٢٥٧,٧٨٤	-	الرصيد في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٦. أصول غير ملموسة و شهرة (تتمة)

٦-ج-١) خلال السنة، قامت المجموعة برسملة زيارات أعضاء هيئة التدريس المدفوعة إلى جامعة أبردين كأصل غير ملموس من خلال التأكد من أن هذه المبالغ تلبي بوضوح المعايير المنصوص عليها في معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٨، الفقرة ٥٧، مرحلة التطوير.

٦-ج-٢) خلال السنة، قامت المجموعة بإعادة قياس الاعتراف بتسجيل الدارسين، من نموذج التكلفة إلى نموذج إعادة التقييم وفقًا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٨.

٧. المخزون

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٩٧٥,٢٢١	١,٦٤٦,١١٩
٩٧٥,٢٢١	١,٦٤٦,١١٩

الكتب والقرطاسية

٨. ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
١١,٠٧٨,٤٦٧	١٥,٠٠٤,٩٧٣
(٣,١٩٧,٤٨٧)	(٣,١٩٧,٤٨٧)
٧,٨٨٠,٩٨٠	١١,٨٠٧,٤٨٦
٢٣١,٢٠١	٣٩٦,٣١٥
١٦٩,٣٣٥	١٦٩,٣٣٥
٢,٩٨٧,٨٦٣	٤,٨٦٩,٠٣١
١١,٢٦٩,٣٧٩	١٧,٢٤٢,١٦٧

ذمم مدينة

ذمم مدينة (إيضاح ٨ أ)

(ناقص): مخصص انخفاض قيمة الذمم المدينة

صافي الذمم المدينة

ذمم مدينة أخرى

مدفوعات مقدمة

تأمينات مستردة

أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٨أ) أعمار الذمم المدينة هي كما يلي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٤,٧٢٣,٧٦٠	٤,٩١٣,٤٤٩
٣,١٥٧,٢٢٠	٦,٨٩٤,٠٣٧
٣,١٩٧,٤٨٧	٣,١٩٧,٤٨٧
١١,٠٧٨,٤٦٧	١٥,٠٠٤,٩٧٣

١) أعمار غير متأخرة أو منخفضة القيمة لمدة تصل إلى ١٦٠ يومًا

٢) أعمار غير متأخرة أو منخفضة القيمة ١٦١ - ٣٦٥ يومًا

٣) أعمار المتأخرات منخفضة القيمة لأكثر من ٣٦٠ يومًا

٨ ب) عند تحديد إمكانية استرداد الذمم المدينة، تأخذ المجموعة في الاعتبار أي تغيير في الجودة الائتمانية للذمم المدينة من تاريخ منح الائتمان مبدئيًا حتى تاريخ التقرير. إن تركيز مخاطر الائتمان محدود نظرًا لكون قاعدة العملاء كبيرة وغير ذات صلة. وبناءً على ذلك، تعتقد الإدارة أنه لا يوجد مخصص ائتماني إضافي مطلوب يزيد عن المتطلبات الحالية للديون المشكوك في تحصيلها

٩. النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣٠٢,١٥٥	٥٢٦,٥١٢
٦٥٣,٠٠٠	١,٧٣٢,٦٩٣
١١,٧٤٢,٢٧٩	٥,٢٥٥,٨٥٤
٣٥٥,١٨٦	-
١٣٠,٦٣١	-
١٣,١٨٣,٢٥١	٧,٥١٥,٠٥٩

النقد في الصندوق

النقد لدى البنوك - ودائع كفالات

النقد لدى البنوك - الحسابات الجارية

النقد لدى البنوك - ودائع تحت الطلب

النقد لدى البنوك - حساب توزيع الأرباح

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٩. النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك (تتمة)

لغرض بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحدة ، يتم عرض مبلغ النقد و ما في حكمه على النحو التالي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١٣,١٨٣,٢٥١	٧,٥١٥,٠٥٩	مجموع النقد و ما في حكمه
(٦١٣,٩١٠)	(٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١)	(ناقص) : السحب على المكشوف من البنوك
(٦٥٣,٠٠٠)	(٥٠٣,٠٠٠)	(ناقص) : النقد في البنوك - ودائع كفالات
١١,٩١٦,٣٤١	٤,٠٤٦,٠٠٨	صافي النقد و ما في حكمه

١٠. رأس المال

يبلغ رأس مال المجموعة المصدر والمدفوع بالكامل ٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ ريال قطري (٢٤٠ مليون سهم عادي بواقع ريال قطري واحد للسهم الواحد).

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	السهم المصرح بها والمصدرة والمدفوعة بالكامل ٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية ١ ريال قطري للسهم

١١. الاحتياطي القانوني

يتم احتساب الاحتياطي القانوني وفقاً لأحكام قانون الشركات التجارية القطري والنظام الأساسي للشركة بنسبة ١٠٪ من صافي ربح السنة. ويتم التحويل إلى الاحتياطي حتى يعادل ٥٠٪ على الأقل من رأس المال المدفوع. إن الاحتياطي غير قابل للتوزيع إلا في الحالات المنصوص عليها في قانون الشركات التجارية القطري.

١٢. مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٢,٥٤٨,٠٥٣	٢,٩٣٣,٦٨٤	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٨١٠,٩٧٧	٩٢١,٢٧٦	المخصص خلال السنة
(٤٢٥,٣٤٦)	(٣٦٦,٥٦١)	المدفوعات خلال السنة
٢,٩٣٣,٦٨٤	٣,٤٨٨,٣٩٩	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

٤ (أ) تم عرض المصاريف في قائمة الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحدة على النحو التالي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٦٥٩,٥٤٣	٦٨٩,١٥٦	تكلفة التشغيل (إيضاح ١٨)
١٥١,٤٣٤	٢٣٢,١٢٠	مصاريف إدارية و عمومية (إيضاح ١٩)
٨١٠,٩٧٧	٩٢١,٢٧٦	المجموع

١٣. قروض وتسهيلات بنكية

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٢٧٠,٢٥٧	-	قرض لأجل (١)
٥,٦٥٧,١٨٠	٢,٦٠٢,٥٩٠	قرض المراجعة لأجل (٢)
٧,٠٨٢,٠٦٨	٤,٩٤٠,٢١١	قرض المراجعة لأجل (٣)
١,٨٨٩,٥٠٤	١,٠٠٧,٥٥١	قرض لأجل (٤)
٤,٦٣٦,٧٥٨	٢,٥٢٦,٧٢٥	القرض لأجل (٥)
٣,٢٢٤,٠٥٧	٣,٢٢٤,٠٥٧	قرض لأجل - الإجارة (٦)
٤٧,٠٢٥	-	قرض المراجعة لأجل (٧)
٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	

١٣ أ) تم عرض قروض وتسهيلات بنكية في بيان المركز المالي الموحد كما يلي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١١,٤٥١,٢٠٢	٢,٦٥٣,٥٦٦	الجزء غير المتداول
١١,٣٥٥,٦٤٧	١١,٦٤٧,٥٦٨	الجزء المتداول
٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	

١٣ ب) الحركة في القروض والتسهيلات البنكية موضحة كالتالي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري (مدققة)	ريال قطري (مدققة)	
٣٣,٨٤٢,٥١٨	٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٧,٠٣٣	-	تعديلات
٢,٨٥٧,٦٠١	١,٠١٥,١٨٩	مصاريف الفوائد
(٢,٨٥٧,٦٠١)	(١,٠١٥,١٨٩)	دفع فوائد
(١١,٠٤٢,٧٠٢)	(٨,٥٠٥,٧١٥)	دفع الجزء الرئيسي للقرض
٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

(١) يمثل هذا القرض لأجل الذي حصلت عليه إحدى الشركات التابعة من بنك محلي لإدارة رأس المال العامل خلال فترة كوفيد-١٩ لدفع الرواتب والمصاريف الأخرى. بدأ سداد هذا القرض اعتباراً من ٠١ أغسطس ٢٠٢١ وتم تسويته بالكامل خلال السنة.

(٢) في سنة ٢٠٢٠، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة، على قرض لأجل من بنك محلي لإدارة رأس المال العامل والذي يحمل معدل ربح بنسبة ٤,٥٠٪ سنوياً. يتم سداد القرض على ٢٤ قسط متساوي وآخر قسط هو ٠٥ مايو ٢٠٢٣، خلال السنة الذي قامت الشركة بإعادة جدولته للقرض حتى ٢٩ أغسطس ٢٠٢٤. القرض مضمون بضمان شخصي من رئيس مجلس الإدارة.

(٣) في سنة ٢٠١٩، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة على قرض لأجل من أحد البنوك المحلية لإدارة رأس المال العامل والذي يحمل معدل ربح قدره ٦,٥٠٪ سنوياً. يتم سداد القرض على ٦٠ قسطاً متساوياً وآخر قسط هو تاريخ ٢٣ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤. خلال السنة الماضي، قام الطرفان بتمديد فترة الاستحقاق حتى ٢٣ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بقسط شهري قدره ٢١٢,٠٥٩ ريال قطري يبدأ في ٢٣ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١. القرض مضمون بضمان شخصي من رئيس مجلس الإدارة.

(٤) في سنة ٢٠١٨، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة، على قرض لأجل من بنك محلي لإدارة رأس المال العامل يحمل فائدة بنسبة ٦,٢٥٪ سنوياً. يتم سداد القرض على ٦٠ قسط متساوي وآخر قسط هو ١٥ فبراير ٢٠٢٤. القرض مضمون بضمان شخصي من رئيس مجلس الإدارة.

(٥) في سنة ٢٠١٧، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة، على قرض لأجل من بنك محلي لإدارة رأس المال العامل يحمل فائدة بنسبة ٦,٠٠٪ سنوياً. يتم سداد القرض على ٦٦ قسطاً متساوياً وآخر قسط هو ٢٩ فبراير ٢٠٢٤. القرض مضمون بضمان شخصي من رئيس مجلس الإدارة.

(٦) في سنة ٢٠١٥، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة، على قرض من أحد البنوك المحلية لتمويل تشييد المبنى والذي يحمل معدل ربح بنسبة ٤٪ سنوياً. يسد القرض على ٢٤ قسط متساوي وآخر قسط هو ٢٩ نوفمبر ٢٠٢٢، خلال السنة قامت الشركة بإعادة جدولة القرض حتى ٢٨ فبراير ٢٠٢٤. القرض مضمون بضمان شخصي من رئيس مجلس الإدارة.

(٧) في سنة ٢٠١٥، حصلت أكاديمية الدوحة ذ.م.م، وهي شركة تابعة، على قرض مرابحة من أحد البنوك المحلية لتمويل تطوير المدرسة والذي يحمل ربخاً بنسبة ٤,٥٪ سنوياً ويتم تسويته بالكامل خلال السنة.

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

١٤. أرصدة و معاملات أطراف ذات علاقة

مطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
١٥٠,٠٠٠	-
١٥٠,٠٠٠	-

موظفو الإدارة الرئيسيين الآخرين

١٥. ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٢٨,٣٠٤,٤٨٢	٢١,٨١٩,٧٤٩
٨,٧٦٠,٩٤٣	١٣,٤٣٢,٤٨٥
١,٦٦٦,٤٧٩	١,٦٦١,٥٥٨
١,٨٨٨,٧٢٥	١,٢٦٣,٦٨٨
٦,٦٤٣,٠٤٢	١٢,١٤٤,٩٥٩
١٧٥,٣٠١	٩٠,٦٩٤
٤٧,٤٣٨,٩٧٢	٥٠,٤١٣,١٣٣

مدفوعات مقدمة من العملاء

ذمم دائنة

ضرائب دائنة أخرى

مصاريف مستحقة

أتاوة مسحقة

ذمم دائنة أخرى

١٦. الإيرادات

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
١١٠,٨٥٨,٤٩٥	١٠٥,٧٠٢,٢٠٧
١٠,٧٨٧,٤٢٦	٤,٨٠٩,٧٠١
١,٧٤٥,٢١٣	٢,٣٤٤,٤٨٨
١,٩٣٩,٥٠٠	٨٧١,١٠٠
٥٨٢,٥٦٤	١,٥٤٦,٥١٢
٣٦٦,٠٠٠	١٢٣,٥٠٠
٥٠٨,١٢٦	٢٠٦,٠٤٣
١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤	١١٥,٦٠٣,٥٥١

رسوم دراسية

كتب

امتحانات عالمية

تسجيل

مواصلات

إمتحانات قبول

أخرى

١٧. إيرادات أخرى

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣
ريال قطري	ريال قطري
-	٧٩٠,٢١٦
-	١٠٧,٢٠٨
-	٣٣,٦٢٩
-	١٥٨,٦٠٠
-	٢٢٦,٢١٧
٥٤٢,٥٢٧	١٣٩,٩٣٩
٥٤٢,٥٢٧	١,٤٥٥,٨٠٩

الربح من العملات الأجنبية

إيرادات التخرج

بيع الكتب

دخل الرعاية

عكس الأرصدة الدائنة القديمة

إيرادات متنوعة أخرى

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

١٨. تكلفة التشغيل

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٣٦,٣٦٥,٦٥٧	٣٥,٩١٤,٢٠٧	تكاليف الموظفين
٢,١٧٢,٩٤٠	٢,٣٥٠,٧٣٣	الخصومات المقدمة على الرسوم الدراسية
٥٩٥,٤٠٠	٣٩٦,٤٠٠	إيجار قصير الأجل
١٧,٤١٤,٠٨٠	١٢,٨٦١,٤٥٥	الإتاوات والزيارة (إيضاح ١٨ أ)
١,٦٥١,٩٠١	١,٦٥٠,٢٠٩	استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات (إيضاح ٤)
٢,٧١٥,٨٣٣	١,٤٦٦,٩٢٣	رسوم الكتب
٣,٤٤٩,٦٦٧	٢,٦٨٣,٤٨٦	إطفاء الأصول غير الملموسة ذات العمر الإنتاجي المحدد (إيضاح ٦)
٦٥٩,٥٤٣	٦٨٩,١٥٦	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين (إيضاح ١٢)
٦٥,٠٢٥,٠٢١	٥٨,٠١٢,٥٦٩	

١٨ أ) أبرمت المجموعة اتفاقية ترخيص مع جامعة أبردين حيث استخدمت المجموعة أحدث الأساليب التعليمية والموارد والمناهج الدراسية لكلية أي أف جي. وفي المقابل، ستدفع المجموعة ٢٥٪ من دخل رسوم كلية أي أف جي كإتاوات ورسوم إضافية مقابل زيارات أعضاء هيئة التدريس. ويشمل ذلك الضريبة المقطوعة المتعلقة بمصاريف حقوق الملكية.

١٩. مصاريف إدارية و عمومية

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١٥,٩٣٣,٤١٠	١٦,١٠٥,٨٤٧	تكاليف الموظفين
٦٥١,٣٢٧	٧٢٤,٩٥١	استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات (إيضاح ٤)
١١,٢٤٩,٣٣٧	١٣,٦٣٤,٦٧٨	استهلاك حق الاستخدام الموجودات (إيضاح ٥)
١٥١,٤٣٤	٢٣٢,١٢٠	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين (إيضاح ١٢)
٦,٠٢٨,٣٢٠	١,٠١١,٦٨١	التنظيف وإدارة المرافق
١,٩٨٦,٩٣١	١,٦٨٢,٢٢٥	إيجار قصير الأجل
١,٧٢٨,٨٦٧	٨٤٥,٥١٩	إعلانات
١,١١٦,٨٧٧	١,٠٨٩,٩٠٢	إصلاحات وصيانة
٣,٣٦٦,٩٦١	٢,٥٠٥,٢٤٠	رسوم مهنية وقانونية
٨٣٥,٩٦٤	٧٢٠,٧٥٧	اتصالات
٤٢١,١٢٣	١,٠٠٤,٥٣٥	امتحانات
٦٦٢,٠٨٩	٧٧٤,٦٨٩	رسوم بنكية
٥٢٢,١٧٩	٤٦٨,٧٨٠	طباعة و قرطاسية
١٣٨,٢٥٦	٤٠٦,١١٣	تأمين
٥٤,١٠٥	١٧٠,٤٢٩	السفر
٧٠٠,٤٥٢	٦٦٩,٨٤٩	مصاريف التخرج
٤٦٠,١٣٢	٤٥٧,٤٥٣	المرافق والخدمات
٩٥١,٤٨١	٨٩٦,٧٦٠	أخرى
٤٦,٩٥٩,٢٤٥	٤٣,٤٠١,٥٢٨	

٢٠. مصاريف التمويل

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٢,٤٢٢,٩٥٢	٢,١٨٠,٣٧٣	مصاريف الفوائد على مطلوبات الإيجار (إيضاح ٥ ب)
٣,٠٦٨,٠٢٨	١,١١٦,٢٧٤	مصاريف الفوائد على القروض والتسهيلات البنكية
٥,٤٩٠,٩٨٠	٣,٢٩٦,٦٤٧	

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٢١. ضريبة الدخل

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١٢,٥٤٥,٠٢١	١٩,٤١٢,٥٣٩	الربح الخاضع للضريبة
١,٢٥٤,٥٠٢	١,٩٤١,٢٥٤	يتم احتساب الضريبة بمعدل ضريبة الدخل المطبق بنسبة ١٠٪
١,٢٥٤,٥٠٢	١,٩٤١,٢٥٤	الأثر الضريبي للبدل والدخل الخاضع للضريبة
(١,٠٤٩,٧٦٧)	(١,٦١٣,٥٥٨)	الأثر الضريبي للدخل غير الخاضع للضريبة
٢٠٤,٧٣٥	٣٢٧,٦٩٦	مصروف ضريبة الدخل

٢٢. العائد الأساسي للسهم

يتم احتساب العائد الأساسي للسهم عن طريق تقسيم ربح السنة العائد لمساهمي المجموعة على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة في تاريخ التقرير.

٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠	١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٠	ربح السنة العائد إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم
٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المعدل المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة
٠,٠٤٠	٠,٠٥٠	

٢٣. التزامات محتملة

لا توجد التزامات محتملة جوهرية كما في تاريخ التقرير بخلاف ما هو مبين أدناه.

٣١ أغسطس		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري (مدققة)	ريال قطري (مدققة)	
١,٢٠٥,٧١٥	١,٢٠٥,٧١٥	التزامات رأسمالية
٦٥٣,٠٠٠	٥٠٣,٠٠٠	كفالة دفع
٦,١٥٥,٠٠٠	٨,٥٧٨,٥٠٠	الشيكات المؤجلة الدفع

٢٤. إدارة المخاطر المالية

نتعرض المجموعة للمخاطر التالية الناشئة عن الأدوات المالية:

- ٢٤ أ) مخاطر الائتمان
- ٢٤ ب) مخاطر السيولة
- ٢٤ ج) مخاطر السوق

٢٤ أ) مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي مخاطر الخسارة المالية للمجموعة إذا فشل العميل أو الطرف المقابل لأداة مالية في الوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية ، وتنشأ بشكل أساسي من الذمم المدينة للمجموعة من العملاء. تمثل القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية الحد الأقصى لمخاطر الائتمان

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٢٤. إدارة المخاطر المالية (تتمة)

٢٤ (ب) مخاطر الائتمان (تتمة)

وكان الحد الأقصى للتعرض لمخاطر الائتمان في تاريخ التقرير كما يلي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	
١٤,٢٣٥,٦٦٥	٢٠,٠٤٣,٣٣٩	الذمم المدينة
١٢,٧٥٠,٤٦٥	٦,٩٨٨,٥٤٧	رصيد البنك
٢٦,٩٨٦,١٣٠	٢٧,٠٣١,٨٨٦	

نمذمة المدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

يتأثر تعرض المجموعة لمخاطر الائتمان بشكل رئيسي بالخصائص الفردية لكل عميل. ومع ذلك، تأخذ الإدارة أيضًا في الاعتبار العوامل التي قد تؤثر على مخاطر الائتمان لقاعدة عملائها، بما في ذلك مخاطر التخلف عن السداد للصناعة والدولة التي يعمل فيها العملاء. وضعت سياسة إدارة المخاطر سياسة ائتمانية يتم بموجبها تحليل كل عميل جديد بشكل فردي من حيث الجدارة الائتمانية قبل تقديم شروط وأحكام الدفع والتسليم القياسية للمجموعة. تضمنت مراجعة المجموعة التصنيفات الخارجية، إذا كانت متوفرة، وفي بعض الحالات مراجع مصرفية. يتم وضع حدود البيع لكل عميل ومراجعتها كل ثلاثة أشهر. أي مبيعات تتجاوز هذه الحدود تتطلب موافقة الإدارة العليا.

٢٤ (ب) مخاطر السيولة

مخاطر السيولة هي المخاطر التي تواجه المجموعة صعوبة في الوفاء بالالتزامات المرتبطة بالتزاماتها المالية والتي يتم تسويتها نقدًا أو بأصول مالية أخرى. إن منهج المجموعة في إدارة السيولة هو التأكد، قدر الإمكان، من أنه سيكون لديها سيولة كافية للوفاء بالتزاماتها عند استحقاقها، في ظل الظروف العادية والصعبة، دون تكبد خسائر غير مقبولة أو المخاطرة بسمعة المجموعة. تستخدم المجموعة نظام التكلفة على أساس النشاط لتحديد تكلفة منتجاتها وخدماتها، مما يساعدها في مراقبة متطلبات التدفق النقدي وتحسين العائد النقدي على الاستثمارات. تهدف المجموعة إلى الحفاظ على مستوى النقد وما في حكمه واستثمارات الديون الأخرى القابلة للتسويق بدرجة عالية بمبلغ يزيد عن التدفقات النقدية الخارجة المتوقعة على المطلوبات المالية (بخلاف الذمم الدائنة) على مدى السنتين يومًا القادمة.

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣	القيمة الدفترية	تعاقد نقد متدفق	أقل من سنة	أكثر من سنة
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٢٧,٣٢٩,٦٩٦	٢٧,٣٢٩,٦٩٦	٢٧,٣٢٩,٦٩٦	٢٧,٣٢٩,٦٩٦	-
٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١	٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١	٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١	٢,٩٦٦,٠٥١	-
١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	١٤,٣٠١,١٣٤	١١,٦٤٧,٥٦٨	٢,٦٥٣,٥٦٦
٣٢,٨٠٤,١١٦	٣٢,٨٠٤,١١٦	٣٢,٨٠٤,١١٦	١١,٢٥١,٤٦٣	٢١,٥٥٢,٦٥٣
٧٧,٤٠٠,٩٩٧	٧٧,٤٠٠,٩٩٧	٧٧,٤٠٠,٩٩٧	٥٣,١٩٤,٧٧٨	٢٤,٢٠٦,٢١٩

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	القيمة الدفترية	تعاقد نقد متدفق	أقل من سنة	أكثر من سنة
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
١٧,١١٥,١٣٤	١٧,١١٥,١٣٤	١٧,١١٥,١٣٤	١٧,١١٥,١٣٤	-
١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	-
٦١٣,٩١٠	٦١٣,٩١٠	٦١٣,٩١٠	٦١٣,٩١٠	-
٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	٢٢,٨٠٦,٨٤٩	١١,٤٥١,٢٠٢	١١,٣٥٥,٦٤٧
٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦	٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦	٣٥,١٧١,٧٢٦	١٠,٧٤٢,٩٩٧	٢٤,٤٢٨,٧٢٩
٧٥,٨٥٧,٦١٩	٧٥,٨٥٧,٦١٩	٧٥,٨٥٧,٦١٩	٤٠,٠٧٣,٢٤٣	٣٥,٧٨٤,٣٧٦

٢٤ (ج) مخاطر السوق

مخاطر السوق هي مخاطر التغيرات في أسعار السوق مثل أسعار صرف العملات الأجنبية وأسعار الفائدة وأسعار الأسهم - التي ستؤثر على دخل المجموعة أو قيمة حيازاتها لأدوات مالية. الهدف من إدارة مخاطر السوق هو إدارة ومراقبة التعرض لمخاطر السوق ضمن معايير مقبولة، مع تحسين العائد.

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٢٤. إدارة المخاطر المالية (تتمة)

مخاطر العملة

تتعرض المجموعة لمخاطر العملات إلى الحد الذي يوجد فيه عدم تطابق بين العملات التي يتم بها تحديد المبيعات والمشتريات والقروض والعمالت الوظيفية ذات الصلة للمجموعة. العملة الوظيفية للمجموعة هي الليرة القطري بشكل أساسي.

٢٥. إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تدير المجموعة رأس مالها للتأكد من أن المجموعة ستكون قادرة على الاستمرار على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية مع تعظيم العائد للمساهمين من خلال تعظيم رأس المال المستثمر. يتكون هيكل رأس مال المجموعة من حقوق المساهمين ، ويتكون من رأس المال من الاحتياطي القانوني والمساهمة في رأس المال و الأرباح المدورة.

٢٦. الأحداث بعد فترة التقرير

لم تكن هناك أية أحداث جوهرية وقعت بعد تاريخ التقرير تتطلب تعديلات أو إفصاح في البيانات المالية الموحدة

٢٧. القيم العادلة للأدوات المالية

تشمل الادوات المالية الموجودة والمطلوبات المالية

تتكون الموجودات المالية من أرصدة لدى البنوك ونقد و ذم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى. تتكون المطلوبات المالية من المبالغ المطلوبة الى أطراف ذات علاقة والذم الدائنة والأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

لا تختلف القيم العادلة للأدوات المالية بشكل جوهري عن قيمتها الدفترية باستثناء ما يلي:

٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢		٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣		٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
القيمة العادلة	القيمة الدفترية	القيمة العادلة	القيمة الدفترية	
٧,٨٨٠,٩٨٠	١١,٠٧٨,٤٦٧	١٥,٠٠٤,٩٧٣	١٥,٠٠٤,٩٧٣	الذم المدينة

٢٨. أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرقام السنة السابقة لتتماشى مع عرض الفترة الحالية. إن إعادة التصنيف لم تؤثر على صافي الربح أو إجمالي حقوق الملكية المبلغ عنه سابقاً.

٢٩. تعديل

خلال السنة المالية الحالية، اكتشف النظام المحسن لدينا لإعداد التقارير المالية بعض النفقات التي كان ينبغي الاعتراف بها وتخصيصها للسنة المالية السابقة. يتطلب معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٨ "السياسات المحاسبية والتغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية والأخطاء" تصحيح أخطاء السنة السابقة.

ملخص تأثيرات التعديل أعلاه على الأرقام المعلنة السابقة هي كما يلي:

الأرقام المعدلة	التعديل	كما ذكر سابقاً	كما في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢ بيان المركز المالي الموحد الأرباح المدورة الاحتياطي القانوني ذم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٨,٦٠٢,٥٠١	(٢,٤٢١,٣٧٤)	١١,٠٢٣,٨٧٥	
٤,٤٨٢,٩٠٦	(٢٦٩,٠٤٢)	٤,٧٥١,٩٤٨	
٤٧,٤٣٨,٩٧٢	٢,٦٩٠,٤١٦	٤٤,٧٤٨,٥٥٦	
			للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
			بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد
(٤٦,٩٥٩,٢٤٥)	(٢,٦٩٠,٤١٦)	(٤٤,٢٦٨,٨٢٩)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
٩,٦٤٨,٨٧٠	(٢,٦٩٠,٤١٦)	١٢,٣٤٠,٢٨٦	الدخل الشامل للسنة
٠,٠٤٠	(٠,٠١٢)	٠,٠٥٢	العائد الأساسي للسهم

الفالح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣٠. معلومات القطاع

تعمل المجموعة في قطاع التعليم في دولة قطر باستخدام أسماء تجارية مختلفة حيث يتم مراقبة نتائج التشغيل بانتظام من قبل صانعي القرار التشغيلي الرئيسي بغرض اتخاذ القرارات بشأن تخصيص الموارد وتقييم الأداء. تم تحديد رئيس المجموعة باسم صانعي القرار التشغيلي الرئيس. يوضح الجدول التالي توزيع إيرادات المجموعة ومصاريفها وملخص الموجودات والمطلوبات.

الأقسام المبلغ عنها						
روضة الأطفال	المدرسة	الكلية	اخرى	التعليم و الحذف	المجموع	
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	٢٠٢٣ أغسطس
١٠,٠٧٧,٦٢٠	٦٥,٥٦٧,٣٤٨	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	-	-	١١٥,٨٢٩,٧٦٨	الدخل التشغيلي العلاء الخار جبين بين القطاعات
-	-	-	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	إجمالي الدخل التشغيلي
١,٠٧٧,٦٢٠	٦٥,٥٦٧,٣٤٨	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	١١٥,٨٢٩,٧٦٨	(إجمالي المصاريف)/إيرادات أخرى
(٢,١٥٦,٠١٥)	(٦٢,٠٨٥,٤٧٥)	(٣٩,٨٧١,٤٥١)	(٣,٧٥٤,١٦٢)	(٢,٦٣٥,٩٣٧)	(١١٠,٥٠٣,٠٤٠)	نتائج القطاع
(١,٠٧٨,٣٩٥)	٣,٤٨١,٨٧٣	٩,٣١٣,٣٤٩	٣,٧٤٥,٨٣٨	(١٠,١٣٥,٩٣٧)	٥,٣٢٦,٧٢٨	
٩٣٣,٣٧٤	١١٨,٦٧٥,٥٥٨	٧٦,١٩٣,٥٢٠	٣١٠,٦٩٤,٦٤٢	(١٤٨,٨٨٤,٠٩٤)	٣٥٧,٦١٣,٠٠٠	الموجودات والمطلوبات
٤,٥٢١,٩٤٨	٦٢,٣٧٥,٣٠١	٥٠,٩٣١,١٤٦	٨٠,٩٦٢,٠٣٢	(٩٥,٥٩٦,٩٩١)	١٩٨,٧٩٠,٤٢٧	موجودات القطاع
-	-	-	-	-	-	مطلوبات القطاع
٩٤,٧٢٠	٥١٣,٠١٨	٩٣٩,١٢٠	-	-	١,٥٤٦,٨٥٨	معلومات القطاع الأخرى
-	-	-	-	-	-	المصاريف الرأسمالية:
-	-	-	-	-	-	موجودات ملموسة
٢٨,٦١٧	١,٥٤٧,٧٤٩	٧٩٨,٧٩٤	-	-	٢,٣٧٥,١٦٠	الإستقلاك الإطفاء

الفاصل التعليمي القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة
كما في والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣٠. معلومات القطاع (تتم)

الأقسام المبلغ عنها						
روضة الإطفاء	المرسة	ريال قطري	الكافية	ريال قطري	اخرى	التعديل و الحذف
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢	٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٢
الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,٣٩٤,٥٩٠	٥٠,٢٧١,٤١٠	-	-	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
المصلااء الخارجيين	-	-	-	٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-
بين القطاعات	-	-	-	٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
إجمالي الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,٣٩٤,٥٩٠	٥٠,٢٧١,٤١٠	-	-	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
(إجمالي المصاريف)/الإيرادات أخرى	(١,٧٥٧,٥١١)	(١١,٣٥٠,٦٣٥)	(٤٣,٩٦١,٠٥٧)	(٣,٩٢٧,٩٥٥)	(٣,٩٢٧,٩٥٥)	(١١٤,٤٤٧,٠٣٨)
نتائج القطاع	(١٣٦,١٨٧)	١٤,٠٤٣,٩٥٥	٦,٣٥٥,٣٥٣	٦٩,٨٧٣,٠٤٨	٢٠,٩٥٥,٩٣٥	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
الموجودات والمطلوبات	١,٥٥٩,٦٩٨	١١٥,٦٤١,٤١٠	٦٩,٨٧٣,٠٤٨	١,٠٤١,٠٥٣	-	١,٩٣٠,٩٠٨
موجودات القطاع	٤,٠٩٦,٨٧٧	٦٢,٥٨٩,٠٦٢	٥٥,٤٣٠,٢٨٣	٤,٣٢٢,٤٥٠	-	١٣,٥٥٢,٥٦٥
مطلوبات القطاع	-	-	-	-	-	-
معلومات القطاع الأخرى	-	-	-	-	-	-
المصاريف الرأسمالية:	-	-	-	-	-	-
موجودات ملموسة	-	-	-	-	-	-
الإستهلاك	-	-	-	-	-	-
الإطفاء	-	-	-	-	-	-